



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION
&
ENFORCEMENT

January 21, 2022

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. and Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.
Docket Nos. R-2021-3027385 and R-2021-3027386
I&E Reply Brief

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the **Reply Brief of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E)** for the above-captioned proceedings.

Copies are being served on parties of record per the attached Certificate of Service. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads 'Scott B. Granger'.

Scott B. Granger
Prosecutor
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
PA Attorney ID No. 63641
(717) 425-7593
sgranger@pa.gov

SBG/ac
Enclosures

cc: Administrative Law Judge Mary D. Long (*via First-Class and Electronic Mail*)
Per Certificate of Service

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, *et al.* :
 :
 v. : R-2021-3017385, *et al.*
 :
 Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc (Water) :

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, *et al.* :
 :
 v. : R-2021-3017386, *et al.*
 :
 Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc :

**REPLY BRIEF
OF
THE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT**

Scott B. Granger
Prosecutor
PA Attorney ID No. 63641

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Dated: January 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

 A. Description of Company 1

 B. Procedural History..... 1

 C. Burden of Proof..... 2

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III. I&E OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE REQUEST 11

IV. RATE BASE..... 12

 A. Fair Value - Water 13

 1. Fair Value 13

 2. Acquisition Adjustment – Water – Phoenixville 13

 3. Annual Amortization Expense – Water – Phoenixville 15

 B. Fair Value – Wastewater Base 16

 C. FTY and FPFTY Reporting - Utility Plant in Service 16

V. REVENUES 16

 A. Forfeited Discounts – Water 16

 B. Forfeited Discounts – Wastewater – Present Rates..... 17

 C. Forfeited Discounts – Wastewater – Proposed Rates 17

 D. Sales for Resale Contracts – Rider DRS - Water 18

 1. United Water 19

 2. Hubbard 19

 3. Sharpsville 20

 4. Schwenksville..... 20

 5. Warwick 20

6.	Chemung	20
7.	Horsham	21
8.	Downingtown	21
9.	New Wilmington	21
10.	Bristol	21
11.	Masury	22
E.	Third Party Sales	22
VI.	EXPENSES	23
A.	Rate Case Expense	23
B.	Insurance Expense	24
C.	PURTA	26
D.	Depreciation - Amortization Expense - Water - Phoenixville	26
E.	Purchased Water Expense	26
F.	Dredging Expense Reserve	28
G.	Labor Expense	29
H.	Employee Benefits	29
I.	Federal and State Payroll Tax	30
J.	Cash Working Capital	30
K.	Gas and Electric Expenses (Purchased Power)	31
VII.	TAXES.....	31
A.	Federal Tax Adjustment Surcharge	31
VIII.	RATE OF RETURN.....	32
A.	Introduction - Rate of Return Standards	32
B.	Capital Structure	33

C.	Cost of Long-Term Debt	33
D.	Cost of Common Equity	34
E.	Management Performance.....	36
F.	Inflated Growth Rate	38
G.	Leverage Adjustment	39
H.	Size Adjustment	42
I.	Conclusion - Overall Rate of Return.....	43
IX.	CUSTOMER PROGRAMS AND MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES.....	43
A.	Regulatory Asset Treatment for COVID 19 Uncollectible Expense	43
B.	Universal Service Programs (USP)	45
1.	Income Verification.....	46
2.	Universal Service Rider – USP Cost Recovery	47
X.	RATE STRUCTURE	49
A.	Cost of Service Study – Water	50
B.	Cost of Service Studies – Wastewater	50
C.	Rate Zones – Water	51
D.	Rate Zones – Wastewater	51
E.	Revenue Allocation – Generally	53
1.	Act 11 Subsidy	53
2.	Revenue Allocation – Water – Wastewater	54
3.	Scale Back of Rates – Water – Wastewater	55
F.	Rate Structure – Water	57
G.	Rate Structure – Wastewater	57
1.	Zones 1 through 6 – Wastewater – Summary	58

2.	Zone 1 – Wastewater.....	59
3.	Zone 2 – Wastewater.....	60
4.	Zone 3 – Wastewater.....	61
5.	Zone 4 – Wastewater.....	62
6.	Zone 5 – Wastewater.....	62
7.	Zone 6 – Masthope.....	63
8.	Zones 7-11 Summary.....	64
9.	Zone 7 – Limerick.....	66
10.	Zone 8 – East Bradford – Residential.....	67
11.	Zone 8 – East Bradford – Commercial and Public.....	67
12.	Zone 9 – Cheltenham.....	67
13.	Zone 10 – East Norriton.....	68
14.	Zone 10 – Whitpain.....	69
15.	Zone 11 – New Garden.....	69
XI.	TARIFF PROPOSALS.....	71
A	Purchased Water Adjustment (PWA) Clause.....	71
B.	Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism (ECAM).....	72
XII.	CONCLUSION.....	74

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Affiliated Interest Agreement Aqua Pa. Inc., and Aqua Ohio, Inc.,</i> Docket No. G-2021-3029918	22, 27
<i>Cup v. Pa. P.U.C.,</i> 556 A.2d 470 (Pa. Commw. 1989).....	23
<i>Joint Application of Aqua America Inc. and Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC</i> <i>For Approval of a Change in Control,</i> Docket No. A-2018-3006061 (Order Entered January 24, 2020)	45
<i>Pa P.U.C v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.,</i> Docket No. R-00072711 (Order Entered July 31, 2008)	40
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water, z</i> Docket No. R-2010-2179103 (Order Entered July 14, 2011)	41
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Inc.,</i> Docket No. R-2020-3018835 (Order Entered February 19, 2021)	34, 37, 41
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division,</i> Docket No. R-2017-2640058 (Order Entered October 25, 2018).....	34, 35, 41
<i>Pa. P.U.C., et. al v. City of Dubois-Bureau of Water,</i> Docket No. R-2016-2554150, <i>et. al.</i> (Order Entered March 28, 2017)	35
<i>Petition of Pennsylvania American Water Company for Authorization to Defer</i> <i>and Record as a Regulatory Asset,</i> Docket No. P-2020-3022426 (Order Entered September 15, 2021)	44

Other Authorities

<i>A Guide to Utility Ratemaking, Cawley and Kennard (2018 Edition)</i>	54
---	----

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 65.20(4)	14, 15
------------------------------	--------

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 1311(c), (Act 11)passim

66 Pa. C.S. § 1327 13

66 Pa. C.S. § 1327(a)..... 14

66 Pa. C.S. § 1329 49, 50, 51

66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 36

66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a)..... 23

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Description of Company

See Main Briefs of the parties.

B. Procedural History

The history of this proceeding was addressed in I&E's Main Brief ("I&E MB"), filed on January 11, 2022, and in the main briefs submitted by Aqua Pennsylvania Water and Wastewater ("Aqua MB" or "AP MB" or "Company MB"); the Office of Consumer Advocate ("OCA MB"); the Office of Small Business Advocate ("OSBA MB"); the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania ("CAUSE-PA MB"); the Aqua Large Users Group ("Aqua LUG MB"); and the Masthope Mountain Community Association ("Masthope MB" or "MMCA MB") and will not be restated here.

I&E now submits this I&E Reply Brief ("I&E RB") in reply to the main briefs of Aqua, OCA, OSBA, CAUSE-PA, Aqua LUG, and MMCA; and, in support of the arguments and recommendations made by the I&E witnesses, the record evidence presented, and I&E's Main Brief. Overall, the arguments made in the parties' main briefs have been raised consistently throughout the litigation process and have already been addressed in I&E's direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony, as well as in I&E's Main Brief. This reply brief will enhance its previously set forth arguments as necessary.

C. Burden of Proof

I&E fully addressed the applicable burden of proof in its Main Brief.¹

I&E reiterates that Aqua has failed to meet its burden and therefore I&E respectfully requests that the Administrative Law Judge and the Commission adopt the adjustments and the overall revenue requirement set forth in the voluminous record evidence presented by I&E as summarized in I&E's Main Brief.

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

Reiterating the summary of its arguments from I&E's Main Brief, I&E continues to assert that Aqua failed to present substantial credible record evidence to support its request for a \$97.68 million revenue requirement increase. Further, based upon I&E's direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony and the supporting exhibits, the substantial record evidence supports a total revenue increase of only \$33.91 million inclusive of both water and wastewater.

RATE BASE

Fair Value - Water. In summary, I&E separated the rate base fair value Water and Wastewater Base for purposes of this proceeding. I&E is recommending a total fair value for Aqua Water rate base of 3,815,961,707.

I&E recommends that the Phoenixville acquisition adjustment of \$2,437,305 be denied. The denial of the Phoenixville acquisition adjustment results in the reduction of the Company's claimed annual amortization expense by \$121,865 which is expressed as

¹ See I&E MB, pp. 4-5.

a depreciation expense in this filing. This results in the Company's total annual amortization expense being reduced to \$409,015.

Fair Value - Wastewater Base. I&E recommends a total fair value for Aqua Wastewater Base rate base of \$198,368,990.

Future Test Year and Fully Projected Future Test Year Reporting – Utility Plant in Service. I&E recommends that the Company provide the Commission's Bureaus of Technical Utility Services and Investigation & Enforcement with an update to schedule G-2 of Aqua Exhibits 1-A, 1-B, 1- C, 1-D, 1-E, 1-F, and 1-G, no later than July 1, 2022 which should include actual capital expenditures, plant additions, and retirements by month for the 12 months ending March 31, 2022; and, an additional update for actuals for the year ending March 31, 2023 no later than July 1, 2023.

REVENUES

Forfeited Discounts - Water. I&E recommends that the Company's late payment claim under proposed rates be increased by the same percent increase as the overall base rate increases approved by the Commission.

Forfeited Discounts – Wastewater - Present Rates. I&E recommends that late payment revenue for Zone 11-New Garden be increased from \$0.00 dollars to \$17,382 under present rates.

Forfeited Discounts – Wastewater - Proposed Rates. I&E recommends revising the late payment revenue. Changes in proposed rates in Zones 1 through 6, cause the overall percentage to increase from 32.2% to 32.5%, which causes the late payment revenue to increase accordingly. Specifically, this change causes the late payment

revenue to increase from \$23,436 to \$31,054, which is an increase of \$7,618 or 32.5% under proposed rates for the FPPTY.

Sales for Resale Contracts - Rider DRS - Water. I&E recommends that the following contracts be canceled; Sharpsville; Schwenksville; Chemung; Horsham; New Wilmington; and Masury, and the affected entities begin to pay full tariff rates when they go into effect. As a result of I&E's recommendation to cancel the identified sales for resale rider contracts and rider rates, I&E recommends present rate revenue be increased by \$3,248,807.

Third-Party Sales. Aqua has eight third-party sales customers. I&E only recommends that the flat rate for East Brandywine be increased to \$446.75 per month and the increase be applied to the Company's Revenue.

EXPENSES

Rate Case Expense. I&E has accepted the Company's proposal of a 36 months rate case period. I&E recommends that the rate case expense be normalized rather than amortized.

Insurance Expense. I&E recommends increases to the Company's insurance expense claims for Wastewater Base; Limerick Wastewater; East Bradford Wastewater; Cheltenham Wastewater; and East Norriton Wastewater. I&E recommended reductions to the Company's insurance expense claims for Water, and New Garden Wastewater.

PURTA. I&E reviewed and has no recommendation for the Company's PURTA claim.

Depreciation - Amortization Expense – Water - Phoenixville. I&E recommends that the annual amortization expense of \$121,865 related to the Phoenixville acquisition be denied.

Purchased Water Expense. I&E recommends that Aqua only be allowed to reflect water purchases from Aqua Ohio at \$0.3449 per hundred gallons. This recommendation results in a decrease, or annual savings, of \$166,795 for Pennsylvania ratepayers.

Dredging Expense Reserve. I&E recommends that the Company's dredging expense be normalized; and, that the Company's proposed use of a reserve account and regulatory liability be rejected. Further, I&E recommends no adjustment to the claimed dollar amount for dredging expense.

Labor Expense. I&E and the Company have both accepted the OCA recommended full-time vacancy rate of 2.88%. Further, I&E withdrew both its proposed adjustment to Employee Benefits and its proposed adjustment to Federal and State Payroll Tax as a result of the Company's acceptance of the 2.88% vacancy rate.

Cash Working Capital. I&E agrees with the Company's use of a lead/lag study regarding cash working capital. Further, I&E recommends a cash working capital allowance for Water of \$1,679,000. I&E did not recommend an adjustment to cash working capital for Wastewater Base or the other wastewater acquisitions. Also, cash working capital adjustments are subject to the iteration process.

Gas and Electric Expense. I&E did not recommend adjustments to the Company's claimed gas and electric expenses. However, I&E recommends that the proposed Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism be denied.

TAXES

Federal Tax Adjustment Surcharge. I&E recommends that the proposed Federal Tax Adjustment Surcharge be denied.

RATE OF RETURN

I&E agreed with the Company's proposed Capital Structure and Cost of Long-Term Debt rate. I&E recommends the following rate of returns for Aqua:

Type of Capital	Ratio	Cost Rate	Weighted Cost
Long-Term Debt	46.05%	4.00%	1.84%
Common Equity	53.95%	8.90%	4.80%
Total	100.00%		6.64%

I&E continues to recommend using the Discounted Cash Flow method as the primary method to determine the cost of common equity. Further, I&E recommends using the results of the Capital Asset Pricing Model as a comparison to the DCF results.

Management Performance. I&E recommends that no additional basis points be awarded for management performance. Any management performance basis points that may be awarded will simply be passed through as an additional cost to the ratepayers and as a benefit to the Company's shareholders.

Inflated Growth Rate. I&E recommends that the Commission reject the Company's assertion that DCF growth rates can be determined subjectively and inflated.

Leverage Adjustment. I&E recommends that the Company's proposed 234 basis point leverage adjustment be rejected. Company's leverage adjustment is inappropriate because it is inconsistent with commission precedent, and, it would result in a large pass-through burden on ratepayers.

Size Adjustment. I&E recommends that the Company's proposal to use a CAPM size adjustment of 102 basis points be disallowed.

Conclusion - Overall Rate of Return. I&E recommends that the Company should be afforded the opportunity to earn an overall rate of return of 6.64%.

CUSTOMER PROGRAMS AND MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES

Regulatory Asset Treatment for COVID-19 Uncollectible Expense. I&E recommends that the Company be required to track further COVID-19 related reductions to uncollectibles by Water and the individual Wastewater revenue requirements; and, that the balances be claimed in the next rate filing which the Company anticipates to be filed in 2024. Further, I&E recommends that the Company propose amortization of the balance, at the time, amortized over a period of years, to be claimed in the next rate proceeding; and, that the Company not be allowed to claim interest or any time value of money component associated with the delay. Also, I&E recommends that the Company be allowed to claim no increases to COVID-19 related uncollectibles beyond the effective date of new rates in this proceeding, and that any new increases to the COVID-19 related uncollectibles should not be recoverable in a future proceeding.

Universal Service Programs. The Company provided a comprehensive description of the Company's proposed programs and support for universal service and low-income

programming that will be utilized to assist Aqua Water and Wastewater customers. I&E recognized that as part of the Company's acquisition of the Peoples Companies, Aqua agreed to propose a universal service plan, and the Commission approved. I&E recommends acceptance of almost all of Aqua's proposed universal service plan with a few modifications and additions.

I&E recommends that the Company be required to perform income verifications to admit participants into the universal service programs to ensure legitimacy of applicants and reduce misuse of the programs. Also, I&E recommends that the Company be required to demonstrate effort is made to encourage participants to take advantage of the Federal Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program funds made available via the American Rescue Plan. Finally, I&E recommends that the Company monitor available federal and state assistance programs and notify customers of all available sources of aid.

Income Verification. I&E recommends the Commission require the Company to establish guidelines for income verification consistent with the Peoples Companies' requirements.

Universal Service Plan Costs Recovery. I&E recommends that the costs for a full-scale universal service plan, as proposed by the Company, be recovered via a reconcilable surcharge mechanism, like that used by the Peoples Companies, that tracks dollar-for-dollar net costs. Further, the Commission has recommended that a comparable funding mechanism as those used by the natural gas and electric distribution companies in Pennsylvania is preferable. Finally, I&E strongly opposes the OCA recommendation to recover the universal service plan costs through base rates.

RATE STRUCTURE

Cost of Service Study - Water. I&E made no recommendations regarding the cost-of-service study for Aqua Water operations.

Cost of Service Studies - Wastewater. I&E recommends the Company continue to combine Wastewater Zones 1 through 6 in one cost of service study. I&E also recommends the Company combine Wastewater Zones 7 through 11 into one cost of service study in its next base rate case. Further, future Section 1329 systems acquired subsequent to this rate proceeding should continue to have a separate cost of service study for each system included in the next base rate case following the acquisition.

Rate Zones - Water. I&E is proposing only a \$17.22 million increase in rates to Water customers. I&E recommends all of the Company's proposed percentage increases per rate class be subject to a final scale back based on the final approved revenue increase to be applied to the Water customers.

Rate Zones - Wastewater. I&E notes the Company has 11 different Wastewater rate zones, with different subsystems and eight different third-party customers. I&E agreed that given the wide variety of present wastewater rates, the Company's proposal to continue the various rate zones is reasonable. To summarize, I&E recommends that Zone 2 should not be merged into Zone 1, and that Zone 2 rates should be increased. Further, existing Zones 3 through 6 should remain and will need to have separate tariff pages.

Revenue Allocation - Generally. I&E recognizes that, generally, utilities that provide more than one different type of utility service cannot shift costs from one operation to the other. Act 11 however is a statutory exception to this rule.

Act 11 Subsidy. I&E recommends an Act 11 subsidy of \$10,439,352. In contrast, the Company is proposing an Act 11 subsidy of \$20,839,425.

Revenue Allocation – Water - Wastewater. I&E recommends the revenue allocations, after applying I&E’s proposed Act 11 subsidy, as shown on App. A, I&E table VII – Water - Act 11 Allocation attached to I&E MB as Appendix A.

Scale Back of Rates - Water. I&E recommends that the revenue requirements and the scale backs of Wastewater operations must first be determined prior to the application of a scale back of rates to the Water operations rates. The Wastewater operations revenue requirement must be set first because that will determine the amount of Act 11 subsidy revenue requirement to be allocated to Water operations. Once the Act 11 Wastewater to Water subsidy allocation is determined by the Commission, then the full revenue requirement to be placed on Water operations can be determined and those rates can then be scaled back.

Scale Back of Rates - Wastewater. I&E recommends that no scale back of Wastewater rates should occur until the until the total Act 11 Wastewater subsidy is eliminated. It is in the public interest to reduce the Act 11 subsidy as much as possible. Wastewater customers in all rate zones should contribute to reduce and eliminate the Wastewater subsidy.

Rate Structure - Water. I&E recommends a total revenue increase for water customers of \$17,222,604. I&E’s proposed total revenue increase for water customers is only 20% of the company’s proposed increase of \$86.12 million.

Rate Structure - Wastewater. I&E witness Joseph Kubas details I&E's proposed Wastewater rate design in his direct and surrebuttal testimony and the accompanying exhibits. Mr. Kubas performed a comprehensive review of the parties direct and rebuttal testimonies to arrive at I&E's final proposed Wastewater rate structure.

TARIFF PROPOSALS

Purchased Water Adjustment Clause. I&E recommends that the proposed purchased water adjustment clause be rejected.

Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism. I&E recommends that the energy cost adjustment mechanism be rejected.

CONCLUSION

Aqua has not met its burden of proof as the record evidence presented by Aqua does not substantiate a revenue increase of \$97.68 million. Instead, based on the weight of the record evidence, the Commission should grant Aqua the I&E recommended revenue increase of \$33.91 million.

III. I&E OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE REQUEST

As presented in I&E's Main Brief, I&E's total recommendation for all Aqua revenue requirements combined is \$584,241,297. This recommended revenue requirement represents an increase of \$33,909,310² to the I&E-adjusted present rate revenues of \$550,331,987.³

² I&E MB, p. 16. *See also*, I&E MB, App. A, I&E Table VII – Water – Act 11 Allocation.

³ *Id.*

To provide further detail, I&E is recommending specific revenue increases as follows:

Water	Wastewater (WW) Base	WW Limerick	WW East Bradford	WW Cheltenham	WW East Norriton	WW New Garden
\$6,783,252	\$14,073,406	\$5,112,610	\$738,982	\$2,366,685	\$2,536,693	\$2,297,682
	Total Wastewater Combined					
	\$27,126,058					

The figures in the table above do not reflect I&E’s recommended Act 11 revenue subsidy shift of \$10,439,352 from wastewater to water which would raise total revenue requirement increase for water from \$6,783,252 to \$17,222,604; and, at same time would lower the total revenue requirement for wastewater from \$27,126,058 to \$16,686,706.⁴

IV. RATE BASE

I&E defined rate base generally in its main brief.⁵ Aqua’s rate base claim calculation includes depreciated original cost plant in service plus additions of Materials and Supplies and Cash Working Capital as well as deductions of contributions in aid of construction (“CIAC”) and customer advances for construction (“CAC”), deferred income taxes, and Investment Tax Credit as shown on Schedule G-1 on Aqua Exh. 1-A through 1-G.⁶

⁴ I&E MB, p. 17. See also, I&E MB, App. A, I&E Table VII – Water – Act 11 Allocation.

⁵ *Id.*, pp. 17-18.

⁶ *Id.*, p. 17.

A. Fair Value - Water

I&E separated the rate base fair value for water and wastewater for purposes of this proceeding.

1. Fair Value

I&E continues to recommend a total fair value for Aqua Water rate base of \$3,815,961,707.⁷ I&E continues to recommend adjustments based on the acquisition of the Borough of Phoenixville water system (“Phoenixville”).⁸ I&E is not, however, recommending any adjustments to the additions and deductions to the Company’s claimed rate base for plant additions and retirements as set forth on Aqua Exh. 1-A through 1-G, Sch. G.⁹

2. Acquisition Adjustment – Water – Phoenixville

I&E continues to recommend that the Phoenixville acquisition adjustment should be denied.¹⁰ This recommendation reduces rate base by \$2,315,440 (based on the depreciated original cost at March 31, 2023) and also reduces the annual amortization expense by \$121,865.¹¹

The Company continues to argue that it has satisfied the requirements of Section 1327¹² of the Public Utility Code with regard to the acquisition of the Phoenixville water system.¹³ Aqua claims that it has provided evidence that demonstrates that Phoenixville

⁷ *Id.*, p. 18. *See also* I&E MB, App. A, I&E Table I - Water, col. F, line. 22.

⁸ *See* I&E MB, pp. 19-20.

⁹ *Id.*, p. 18.

¹⁰ I&E MB, pp. 19-20.

¹¹ *Id.*, p. 19.

¹² 66 Pa. C.S. § 1327.

¹³ Aqua MB, p. 22.

(the seller) was not providing adequate, efficient, safe, and reliable service and facilities.¹⁴ Further, Aqua argues that the condition of the system at the time of its acquisition demonstrates that the Borough was not providing adequate, efficient, safe, or reliable service claiming that the high level of nonrevenue or unaccounted for water, estimated at 68%, is extremely poor, indicating substantial leaks and metering issues.¹⁵ Aqua concluded it has satisfied Section 1327(a) and it is entitled to the rebuttable presumption that the positive acquisition adjustment's claimed are reasonable and should be included in Aqua's Water rate base.¹⁶

I&E continues to assert that the acquisition adjustment for Phoenixville should be denied¹⁷ because Aqua failed to present substantial evidence that the Phoenixville acquisition meets the criteria set forth in Section 1327(a).¹⁸ I&E refutes Aqua's argument that 68% non-revenue water shows that Phoenixville was a troubled system.¹⁹

Specifically, the Company provided no detail to indicate that there were substantial service issues or failed systems causing the 68% non-revenue water; and, much of this non-revenue water could be due to other end-of-service plant issues that were known or knowable.²⁰ Further, the Company cited 52 Pa. Code § 65.20 which is a statement of policy regarding water conservation measures.²¹ I&E acknowledges that Section 65.20(4) does mention that unaccounted for water levels should be kept within reasonable

¹⁴ *Id.*, p. 24.

¹⁵ *Id.*, p. 25.

¹⁶ *Id.*, p. 26.

¹⁷ I&E MB, pp. 19-20.

¹⁸ 66 Pa. C.S. § 1327(a).

¹⁹ *Id.*, p. 20, *citing* I&E St. No. 3-SR, pp. 4-7.

²⁰ *Id.*, p. 20.

²¹ Aqua MB, p. 25, *citing* 52 Pa. Code § 65.20(4).

amounts, noting that levels above 20% have been considered by the Commission to be excessive.²² However, I&E asserts that Section 65.20(4) does not stand for the presumption that a system experiencing above 20% unaccounted for water is a *de-facto* troubled water system. As I&E noted, there are various other end-of-service plant issues that were known or knowable that could be the cause²³ and Section 65.20 merely advises that water conservation measures may be necessary. Therefore, in consideration of the above I&E recommends that the Phoenixville acquisition adjustment be denied.

3. Annual Amortization Expense – Water – Phoenixville

The denial of the Phoenixville acquisition adjustment also reduces the annual amortization expense by \$121,865 which is expressed as a depreciation expense.²⁴

Aqua argued that the positive acquisition adjustment regarding Phoenixville should be approved, and therefore, Aqua's depreciation reserve should also reflect approval of the Phoenixville positive acquisition adjustment.²⁵

I&E continues to recommend that the Phoenixville acquisition adjustment be denied and, therefore, the resultant Phoenixville annual amortization expense adjustment must be denied as well. I&E recommends that the Company's total annual amortization expense be reduced to \$409,015 (\$530,879 - \$121,865).²⁶

²² 52 Pa. Code § 65.20(4).

²³ I&E MB, 20.

²⁴ *Id.*, p. 21. See also I&E MB, App. A, I&E Table I, Aqua PA - Water, col. E, line 14.

²⁵ Aqua MB, pp. 18-19.

²⁶ I&E MB, p. 21.

B. Fair Value – Wastewater Base

I&E continues to recommend a total fair value for Aqua Pennsylvania - Wastewater Base rate base of \$198,368,990.²⁷

C. FTY and FPFTY Reporting - Utility Plant in Service

I&E continues to recommends the Company provide the Commission’s Bureaus of Technical Utility Services and Investigation and Enforcement with an update to Schedule G-2 of Aqua Exhibits 1-A, 1-B, 1-C, 1-D, 1-E, 1-F, and 1-G, no later than July 1, 2022 which should include actual capital expenditures, plant additions, and retirements by month for the twelve months ending March 31, 2022, and, an additional update for actuals for the year ending March 31, 2023, no later than July 1, 2023.²⁸ The Company agreed to provide such projections as part of its previous base rate case in which it made use of the FPFTY.²⁹ The Company did not challenge I&E’s recommendation to continue to provide the requested updates in this proceeding.³⁰

V. REVENUES

A. Forfeited Discounts – Water

I&E continues to recommend that the Company’s late payment claim under proposed rates be increased by the same percent increase as the overall base rate increase approved by the Commission.³¹

²⁷ *Id.* See also I&E MB, App. A, I&E Table I, - Wastewater, col. F, line 22.

²⁸ I&E MB, pp. 21-22.

²⁹ *Id.*

³⁰ *Id.*, p. 22.

³¹ I&E MB, p. 23.

Aqua correctly states that I&E accepted the Company's adjustment and withdrew its recommended \$1.3 million adjustment.³² However, I&E continues to reject the Company's argument that the Company has already reflected late payments in revenues.³³ Therefore, I&E continues to recommend that the Company's late payment claim under proposed rates be increased by the same percent increase as the overall base rate increase approved by the Commission.

B. Forfeited Discounts – Wastewater – Present Rates

I&E continues to recommend that late payment revenue for Zone 11 – New Garden be increased from \$0 to \$17,382 under present rates.³⁴ I&E made this recommendation because the Company did not collect Late Payment Revenue in the HTY, but it is currently collecting and will continue to collect late payment revenue in the FPFTY ending March 31, 2023.³⁵ The Company agreed with I&E's recommendation.³⁶ Further, Aqua has indicated that this adjustment is included in the Company's final revenue requirement exhibits and the tables attached to its main brief.³⁷

C. Forfeited Discounts – Wastewater – Proposed Rates

I&E continues to assert that since proposed wastewater rates will change, and late payment revenue is based upon the overall percentage of the increase, it is necessary for I&E and the Commission to address I&E's late payment revenue recommendation.³⁸

³² Aqua MB, p. 56.

³³ I&E MB, pp. 22-23.

³⁴ *Id.*, p. 23.

³⁵ *Id.*

³⁶ Aqua MB, pp. 56-57.

³⁷ *Id.*, p. 57.

³⁸ I&E MB, pp. 24-25.

I&E's proposed changes to proposed rates in Zones 1 through 6 causes the overall percentage to increase from 32.2% to 32.5%, which causes the late payment revenue to increase accordingly.³⁹ It is reasonable to expect that late payment revenue will increase when a utility's base rates are increased as a result of a base rate proceeding.⁴⁰ Since late payment revenue is generally a percentage of a customer's bill, increasing revenue through a rate increase will cause revenues from late payments to increase over time.⁴¹ I&E rejects the Company's argument that it already made an adjustment for the increase in late payment revenue regarding proposed rates.⁴²

D. Sales for Resale Contracts – Rider DRS – Water

Initially I&E recommended that each of the several rider contracts be cancelled, and that each customer begin to pay full approved tariff rates when they become effective.⁴³ I&E reasoned, the Company continued to provide updated information throughout this proceeding.⁴⁴ These contracts were addressed by I&E witness Cline and much of his testimony is proprietary.⁴⁵ Witness Cline's testimony was summarized to avoid creating a PROPRIETARY version of I&E's Main Brief.⁴⁶

Aqua argued that Rider DRS is available to existing or new customers that intend to purchase water from the Company for resale and have a viable competitive alternative

³⁹ *Id.*, p. 24.

⁴⁰ *Id.*

⁴¹ *Id.*, p. 25.

⁴² *Id.*

⁴³ I&E MB, p. 25.

⁴⁴ *Id.*

⁴⁵ I&E St. No. 4 PROPRIETARY; I&E St. No. 4-SR PROPRIETARY.

⁴⁶ I&E MB, pp. 25-29.

to service from the Company.⁴⁷ Aqua added, customers that can satisfy the requirement of Rider DRS can enter into customer-specific contracts at prices designed to maintain sales that would otherwise be lost to water service alternatives.⁴⁸ And this is precisely the focus of the I&E argument.

Aqua failed to provide substantial evidence of the availability of competitive alternatives despite I&E's repeated requests.⁴⁹ I&E is not attempting to undermine any argued benefits to Aqua customers. I&E simply asked Aqua to comply with the requirements as stated in its Tariff. Therefore, in light of Aqua's failure to present substantial evidence to support its' arguments, I&E continues to recommend the cancellation of certain sales for resale contracts as stated in I&E's Main Brief and as discussed *infra*.⁵⁰

1. United Water

I&E did not address the United Water contract because it was previously approved by the Commission.⁵¹

2. Hubbard

I&E will accept the information provided by the Company.⁵² Therefore, I&E withdraws its recommendation to cancel the Hubbard contract.⁵³

⁴⁷ Aqua MB, p. 38, *citing* Aqua St. No. 2-R, p. 11.

⁴⁸ *Id.* (*emphasis added*).

⁴⁹ I&E MB, pp. 25-29.

⁵⁰ *Id.*

⁵¹ I&E MB, p. 26.

⁵² *Id.*

⁵³ *Id.*

3. Sharpsville

I&E analyzed and does not accept the information provided by the Company.⁵⁴

Therefore, I&E continues to recommend that the Sharpsville contract be cancelled and it begin to pay full tariff rates when they go into effect.⁵⁵

4. Schwenksville

I&E analyzed and does not accept the information provided by the Company.⁵⁶

Therefore, I&E continues to recommend that the Schwenksville contract be cancelled and it begin to pay full tariff rates when they go into effect.⁵⁷

5. Warwick

I&E will accept the information provided by the Company.⁵⁸ I&E withdraws its recommendation to cancel the Warwick contract.⁵⁹

6. Chemung

The Company failed to provide additional information.⁶⁰ Further, Chemung is one of the contracts that was specifically listed in the 2018 Settlement as requiring additional documentation.⁶¹ I&E continues to recommend that the Chemung contract be cancelled and it begin to pay full tariff rates when they go into effect.⁶²

⁵⁴ *Id.*

⁵⁵ *Id.*

⁵⁶ I&E MB, p. 27.

⁵⁷ *Id.*

⁵⁸ *Id.*

⁵⁹ *Id.*

⁶⁰ *Id.*

⁶¹ *Id.*

⁶² *Id.*

7. Horsham

Despite a request, the Company (and Horsham) failed to provide additional information regarding Horsham’s competitive alternatives.⁶³ I&E continues to recommend that the Horsham contract be cancelled and it begin to pay full tariff rates when they go into effect.⁶⁴

8. Downingtown

I&E will accept the additional information provided by the Company.⁶⁵ I&E withdraws its recommendation to cancel the Downingtown contract.⁶⁶

9. New Wilmington

Aqua failed to provide sufficient information to support the New Wilmington “wheeling” agreement.⁶⁷ As such, New Wilmington is a normal Rate DRS customer. I&E continues to recommend that the New Wilmington contract be cancelled and it begin to pay full tariff rates when they go into effect.⁶⁸

10. Bristol

I&E will accept the additional information provided by the Company.⁶⁹ I&E withdraws its recommendation to cancel the Bristol contract.⁷⁰

⁶³ *Id.*

⁶⁴ *Id.*

⁶⁵ I&E MB, p. 28.

⁶⁶ *Id.*

⁶⁷ *Id.*

⁶⁸ *Id.*

⁶⁹ *Id.*

⁷⁰ *Id.*

11. Masury

Aqua failed to provide sufficient substantial evidence to support granting Masury competitive rider rates.⁷¹ I&E continues to recommend that the competitive rider rates granted to Masury be cancelled. There is no Masury rate in the proposed tariff and Masury does not have a water supply contract with Aqua.⁷² Masury cannot qualify for Rider DRS.⁷³ Aqua has admitted that the agreement with Masury was only filed with the Commission on November 30, 2021.⁷⁴ Further, I&E recommends that Masury be billed at full tariff rates until such time in the future that an affiliated interest agreement is approved by the Commission.⁷⁵

As a result of I&E's recommendations to cancel certain of the sales for resale rider contracts and rider rates as set forth above, I&E reiterates that present rate revenue should be increased by \$3,248,807.⁷⁶

E. Third Party Sales

Aqua has eight third-party sales customers.⁷⁷ The present rate revenue from the third-party sales is \$1,095,381.⁷⁸ The Company proposed to increase rates for all but two (Southdown Homes and East Brandywine) of the third-party customers.⁷⁹ The remaining

⁷¹ *Id.*

⁷² I&E MB, p. 28.

⁷³ *Id.*

⁷⁴ Aqua MB., p. 49. *See Affiliated Interest Agreement Aqua Pa. Inc., and Aqua Ohio, Inc.*, Docket No. G-2021-3029918.

⁷⁵ I&E MB, p. 29.

⁷⁶ *Id.*, p. 29. *See also*, I&E MB, App. A, I&E Table I - Water, col. E, line 11.

⁷⁷ I&E MB, p. 29.

⁷⁸ *Id.*

⁷⁹ *Id.*

customers will experience a proposed increase in annual bills ranging from 14% to 58.8%.⁸⁰

The Company revised the proposed revenue for Southdown Homes.⁸¹ The Company's revised proof of revenue show Southdown Homes paying a usage rate of \$1.35 per hundred gallons.⁸² I&E accepted this proposed usage rate.⁸³ I&E continues to recommend that the flat rate for East Brandywine be increased to \$446.75 per month as noted above.⁸⁴ The flat rate for East Brandywine should be increased and applied to Revenues independent of any base rate increase granted by the Commission.

VI. EXPENSES

All parties agree on the applicable legal principles regarding operation and maintenance expenses. The public utility requesting a rate increase and seeking to recover expenses has the burden of showing that the rate requested, including all claimed expenses, is just and reasonable.⁸⁵

A. Rate Case Expense

The Company proposed, and I&E accepted, a 36-month rate case period.⁸⁶ The only issue that remained was whether the rate case expense should be normalized or amortized.⁸⁷

⁸⁰ *Id.*

⁸¹ *Id.*, p. 30.

⁸² *Id.*

⁸³ *Id.*

⁸⁴ *Id.*

⁸⁵ 66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a); *See also Cup v. Pa. P.U.C.*, 556 A.2d 470 (Pa. Commw. 1989).

⁸⁶ I&E MB, p. 31.

⁸⁷ *Id.*, p. 31-32.

I&E asserted, and continues to assert, the Company's rate case expense claim should be normalized for rate making purposes instead of amortized because it is an ongoing expense that recurs at irregular intervals, which is the precise circumstance under which normalization treatment of an expense should occur.⁸⁸

In its main brief, Aqua states that it appears there is a misunderstanding among the parties.⁸⁹ Aqua stated, to be clear, Aqua proposes to normalize its rate case expense over 36-months for ratemaking purposes, which is the anticipated interval between this and the Company's next base rate case.⁹⁰

Therefore, it appears that Aqua and I&E agree that Aqua's rate case expense of \$2,200,000 be normalized over 36-months for rate making purposes.

B. Insurance Expense

I&E continues to recommend the following amounts for insurance expense:⁹¹

Water - \$4,574,332 or a reduction of \$340,945 (\$4,915,277 - \$4,574,332) to the Company's updated claim.

Wastewater Base - \$34,967 or an increase of \$18,640 (\$34,967 - \$16,327) to the Company's updated claim.

Limerick Wastewater - \$9,146 or an increase of \$3,533 (\$9,146 - \$5,613) to the Company's updated claim.

East Bradford Wastewater - \$2,021 or an increase of \$789 (\$2,021 - \$1,232) to the Company's updated claim.

Cheltenham Wastewater - \$16,113 or an increase of \$6,299 (\$16,113 - \$9,814) to the Company's updated claim.

⁸⁸ *Id.*

⁸⁹ Aqua MB, p. 78.

⁹⁰ *Id.*

⁹¹ I&E MB, pp. 32-34.

East Norriton Wastewater - \$6,297 or an increase of \$1,382 (\$6,297 - \$4,915) to the Company's updated claim.

New Garden Wastewater - \$1,276 or a decrease of \$676 (\$1,952 - \$1,276) to the Company's updated claim.

The Company argued that it updated its insurance claims to reflect actual information that became available after its base rate case had been filed.⁹² Aqua also argued that a five-year average is reasonable because it smooths out anomalies and volatility in changes in insurance premiums.⁹³ However, the Company accepted the use of a three-year average.⁹⁴ The Company then applied a three-year average increase of 4.38% to the updated claimed actual amounts accrued for 2022.⁹⁵

I&E continues to question the Company's updated claims and reject the Company's arguments.⁹⁶ I&E also continues to note that Aqua's revised claims for all the wastewater revenue requirements as presented in Company rebuttal decreased from direct testimony to rebuttal testimony with no explanation for that directional change.⁹⁷ Furthermore, the Company provided no documentation for the recent 2022 accruals to support the changes in rebuttal testimony.⁹⁸ I&E continues to question the reliability of the amounts stated on the schedules presented by the Company in rebuttal testimony for these reasons and continues to recommend that insurance expense be increased by 4.38% per year from the HTY to the FTY, and 4.38% again from the FTY to the FPFTY based

⁹² Aqua MB, p. 75.

⁹³ *Id.*

⁹⁴ *Id.*

⁹⁵ *Id.*

⁹⁶ I&E MB, pp. 33-34.

⁹⁷ *Id.*

⁹⁸ *Id.*

on a three-year average trend.⁹⁹ I&E also continues to note that the Company applied the 4.38% three-year average increase to update the Company's monthly insurance premiums for the last three months of the FPFTY (January through March 2023).¹⁰⁰ Therefore, I&E continues to recommend the insurance expenses as set forth above.

C. PURTA

I&E raised this issue in I&E direct, but withdrew it in I&E surrebuttal.¹⁰¹

D. Depreciation - Amortization Expense - Water - Phoenixville

I&E continues to recommend the Phoenixville acquisition adjustment be denied.¹⁰² And, as a result, I&E also continues to recommend that the related annual amortization expense of \$121,865 also be denied.¹⁰³ See Section IV. A. 3. Annual Amortization Expense - Water - Phoenixville *supra* for additional explanation.

E. Purchased Water Expense

I&E continues to recommend that Commission only allow Aqua to reflect water purchases from Aqua Ohio at \$0.3449 per hundred gallons.¹⁰⁴ I&E's recommendation is based on the Sales for Resale Contract - Masury Water Company implied rate (calculated composite rate including customer charges) of \$0.3449 ($\$302,907 \div 878,333$ hundred gallons).¹⁰⁵

⁹⁹ *Id.*

¹⁰⁰ *Id.*

¹⁰¹ I&E MB, p. 34.

¹⁰² *Id.*, pp. 20-21, 34.

¹⁰³ *Id.* See also I&E MB, App. A, I&E Table I, Aqua PA – Water, col. E, line 14.

¹⁰⁴ I&E MB, pp. 34-35.

¹⁰⁵ *Id.*

Aqua argues that, as the purchase of water from Aqua Ohio - Struthers Division is made pursuant to tariff rates that have been approved by the applicable authorities with jurisdiction to regulate those utility rates, Aqua PA's claimed purchased water expense should not be adjusted.¹⁰⁶ Aqua argues further, that rate is unaffected by the rate to be charged by Aqua PA to the Masury Division, which is based upon a contract rate established based upon the cost of a competitive alternative available to the Masury Division.¹⁰⁷

I&E rejects the Company's arguments and continues to assert, I&E's recommendation is based on the premise that the cost of purchased water should be the same as the rate Aqua PA receives when it sells water to that same affiliate for ratemaking purposes so that Pennsylvania customers are not harmed.¹⁰⁸ I&E was not recommending that Aqua change its tariff rate for Aqua Ohio.

Further, Aqua failed to provide sufficient substantial evidence to support granting Masury competitive rider rates.¹⁰⁹ I&E continues to recommend that the competitive rider rates granted to Masury be cancelled because Masury does not have a water supply contract with Aqua and cannot qualify for Rider DRS.¹¹⁰ Additionally, I&E continues to recommend that Masury be billed at full tariff rates until such time in the future that an affiliated interest agreement is approved by the Commission.¹¹¹

¹⁰⁶ Aqua MB, p. 83.

¹⁰⁷ *Id.*

¹⁰⁸ I&E MB, p. 35.

¹⁰⁹ *Id.*

¹¹⁰ *Id.*

¹¹¹ *Id.* See *Aqua Affiliated Interest Agreement*, Docket No. G-2021-3029918.

Therefore, I&E continues to recommend that Commission only allow Aqua to reflect water purchases from Aqua Ohio at \$0.3449 per hundred gallons. Reducing the water purchase rate for Aqua Ohio purchases to \$0.3449 per hundred gallons would result in a fair and reasonable decrease from \$297,839 to \$131,044 which is an annual savings of \$166,795 for Pennsylvania ratepayers.¹¹²

F. Dredging Expense Reserve

I&E continues to recommend that Aqua's dredging expense be normalized and that the Company's proposed use of a reserve account and regulatory liability be rejected.¹¹³ I&E recommended no adjustment to the claimed dollar amount.¹¹⁴

The Company argues that the Company's request to accrue a reserve for dredging costs will better align the cost recovery in ratemaking to the operating expense incursion.¹¹⁵ Aqua claims the dredging expense is not systematic and can vary upon water quality conditions.¹¹⁶ Aqua stated that actual dredging costs would be charged against the reserve.¹¹⁷

I&E rejects the Company's arguments and reasserts that this routine operating expense is more appropriately normalized for ratemaking purposes; and, accrual treatment via a regulatory liability should be rejected because dredging expense is not extraordinary in nature and regulatory liability treatment should not be granted.¹¹⁸

¹¹² I&E MB, p. 36.

¹¹³ *Id.*, pp. 36-37.

¹¹⁴ *Id.*, p. 36.

¹¹⁵ Aqua MB, p. 85.

¹¹⁶ *Id.*

¹¹⁷ *Id.*

¹¹⁸ I&E MB, p. 36.

Further, normalized dredging expenses are no different than any other O&M expense in that the Company is given the opportunity to achieve full recovery.¹¹⁹ Therefore, I&E continues to recommend that the dredging expense be normalized and that the Company's proposed use of a reserve account and regulatory liability be rejected.¹²⁰

G. Labor Expense

After reviewing Company testimony, exhibits and discovery responses, I&E had determined an appropriate vacancy level would be 2.7% considering an average of quarterly vacancy percentages from March 2019 through September 2021.¹²¹

However, the Company accepted the OCA recommended full-time vacancy rate of 2.88% in Company rebuttal testimony,¹²² I&E withdrew its recommended adjustment for labor expense and also accepted the OCA recommendation.¹²³

H. Employee Benefits

I&E originally proposed adjustments to the Company's employee benefits claim.¹²⁴ However, I&E withdrew its recommended adjustment to the Company's employee benefits claim as a result of the Company's acceptance of the OCA modified vacancy rate of 2.88% as discussed *supra* in Section G - Labor Expense.

¹¹⁹ *Id.*

¹²⁰ *Id.*, p. 37.

¹²¹ I&E MB, p. 37.

¹²² Aqua MB, pp. 66-67.

¹²³ I&E MB, p. 37.

¹²⁴ *Id.*

I. Federal and State Payroll Tax

I&E originally recommended adjustments to the Company's Federal and State payroll tax claim.¹²⁵ However, I&E withdrew its recommended adjustment¹²⁶ to the Company's Federal and State payroll tax claim as a result of the Company's acceptance of the OCA modified vacancy rate of 2.88%¹²⁷ as discussed *supra* in Section G - Labor Expense.

J. Cash Working Capital

I&E agreed with the Company's use of a lead/lag study to measure how many days exist on average between the midpoint of the service period and the date the payment is received.¹²⁸ However, I&E recommended a cash working capital allowance for Water of \$1,679,000 which is a reduction of \$57,000 from the Company's claimed \$1,736,000.¹²⁹ I&E did not recommend an adjustment to CWC for Wastewater Base or the other wastewater acquisitions due to a lack of materiality that would result in those adjustments.¹³⁰

Aqua disagreed with the I&E cash working capital allowance based on the Company's ongoing disagreement with I&E's corresponding recommended O&M adjustments.¹³¹

¹²⁵ I&E MB, pp. 37-38.

¹²⁶ *Id.*

¹²⁷ *See* Aqua MB, p. 88.

¹²⁸ I&E MB, p. 38.

¹²⁹ *Id.*

¹³⁰ *Id.*

¹³¹ Aqua MB, pp. 31-32.

I&E continues to recommend a cash working capital allowance for Water of \$1,679,000, but does not recommend an adjustment to CWC for Wastewater Base or the other wastewater acquisitions.

K. Gas and Electric Expenses (Purchased Power)

The Company claimed gas and electric O&M expenses. I&E is not recommending adjustments to those O&M expense claims in this proceeding.¹³² I&E is, however, recommending that the proposed Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism (“ECAM”) is rejected in its entirety.¹³³ This issue is discussed in greater detail in Section XI. B. Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism, *infra*.

VII. TAXES

A. Federal Tax Adjustment Surcharge

I&E continues to urge the rejection of the Company’s proposed Federal Tax Adjustment Surcharge (“FTAS”).¹³⁴ I&E reasoned that the Company’s stated need for the surcharge is pure speculation as the Company cannot say with certainty if or when an increase to the federal corporate income tax rate might be enacted or ever take effect.¹³⁵

Aqua appears to argue that the response of the Commission regarding the Tax Cut and Jobs Act was slow and caused an unreasonable delay that drastically affected the Company.¹³⁶

¹³² I&E MB, p. 39.

¹³³ *Id.*, pp. 94-96.

¹³⁴ I&E MB, pp. 39-41, *citing* I&E St. No. 1, pp. 28-29; I&E St. No. 1-SR, pp. 32-46.

¹³⁵ *Id.*, p. 39.

¹³⁶ Aqua MB, pp. 259-263.

I&E disagrees and reiterates that I&E is confident that the Commission would provide adequate and timely guidance on a statewide basis to affected regulated utilities if such a tax rate change occurs.¹³⁷ Further, I&E asserts, with regard to the excess ADIT concerns, deferred taxes require more scrutiny of regulators and statutory parties due to subjectivity in certain circumstances in determining the proper normalization periods, particularly for tax differences associated with non-protected assets that are not subject to the strict requirements of IRS normalization rules.¹³⁸ It is important for the Commission to not allow rate adjustments in a surcharge mechanism for excess ADIT changes as the Company has proposed.¹³⁹ Accordingly, there is simply no need for the proposed FTAS at this time and I&E strongly recommends that the Commission reject the Company's proposed Federal Tax Adjustment Surcharge in its entirety.

VIII. RATE OF RETURN

A. Introduction - Rate of Return Standards

The Company's requested return on equity and its requested overall rate of return is unjustifiably too high and not supported by a properly applied discounted cash flow method.¹⁴⁰ I&E did agree with the Company's proposed capital structure and debt cost rate.¹⁴¹ However, I&E recommended the following reduction to the Company's equity

¹³⁷ I&E MB, p. 40.

¹³⁸ *Id.*, pp. 40-41.

¹³⁹ *Id.*, p. 40.

¹⁴⁰ I&E MB, pp. 41-56.

¹⁴¹ *Id.*, p. 42.

return and overall rate of return:¹⁴²

<u>Type of Capital</u>	<u>Ratio</u>	<u>Cost Rate</u>	<u>Weighted Cost</u>
Long-Term Debt	46.05%	4.00%	1.84%
Common Equity	53.95%	8.90%	4.80%
Total	100.00%		6.64%

All parties generally agree on the principles guiding rate of return determinations. And, while it is a contested component of the revenue requirement formula, the Commission has clarified its position over the last several years and rate of return is becoming less and less controversial.¹⁴³ A fair and reasonable overall rate of return is one that will allow the utility an *opportunity* to recover those costs prudently incurred by all classes of capital used to finance the rate base during the prospective period in which its rates will be in effect.¹⁴⁴

B. Capital Structure

I&E continues to recommend using the Company's claimed capital structure as it falls within the range of the I&E proxy group's 2020 capital structures, which is the most recent information available at the time of I&E's analysis.¹⁴⁵

C. Cost of Long-Term Debt

I&E also continues to recommend using the Company's updated claimed long-term debt cost rate of 4.00% for the FPFTY which results in a weighted cost of debt of 1.84%.¹⁴⁶

¹⁴² *Id.*

¹⁴³ *See* I&E MB, pp. 45-55.

¹⁴⁴ *Id.*, p. 42.

¹⁴⁵ *Id.*, p. 44.

¹⁴⁶ *Id.*, pp. 44-45.

D. Cost of Common Equity

I&E continues to recommend using the Discounted Cash Flow (“DCF”) method as the primary method to determine the cost of common equity.¹⁴⁷ I&E also continues to recommend using the results of the Capital Asset Pricing Model (“CAPM”) as a comparison to the DCF results.¹⁴⁸ I&E reiterates that its recommendation is consistent with the methodology historically used by the Commission in base rate proceedings, even as recently as 2017, 2018, 2020, and 2021.¹⁴⁹ Further, considering the most recent *Columbia Gas*¹⁵⁰ proceeding, this “issue” can now be relegated to the “well settled” category. Although the Company disagrees and continues to rely on other methods to determine an appropriate cost of equity, doing so is in error as the Commission recently noted, in *Columbia*:

we shall adopt the position of I&E and shall base our determination of the appropriate cost of equity on the results of the DCF method and shall use the CAPM results as a comparison thereto. As I&E noted, the use of the DCF model has historically been our preferred methodology and was recently affirmed in *UGI Electric*. Like the ALJ, we find no reason to deviate from the use of this method in the instant case.¹⁵¹

The Commission also recently affirmed its primary reliance on the DCF and rejected giving equal weight to the other methodologies in *UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric*

¹⁴⁷ I&E MB, p. 45.

¹⁴⁸ *Id.*

¹⁴⁹ *Id.*, pp. 45-46, (citations omitted).

¹⁵⁰ *Id.*, citing *Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Inc.*, Docket No. R-2020-3018835, Order Entered February 19, 2021 (*Columbia Gas*).

¹⁵¹ *Id.*, p. 46, citing *Columbia Gas*, p. 131.

Division (UGI Electric), stating:

The ALJs adopted the positions of I&E and the OCA that the DCF method should be the primary method used to determine the cost of common equity, and that the results of the CAPM should be used as a comparison to the DCF results. The ALJs found no reason to deviate from these preferred methods in this proceeding. Therefore, the ALJs recommended against the use of the RP and CE methods proffered by UGI. Further, the ALJs noted that the companies analyzed under the CE model are too dissimilar to a regulated public utility company. R.D. at 60, 76, 81-82 ...[W]e shall adopt the positions of I&E and the OCA and shall base our determination of the appropriate cost of equity on the results of the DCF method and shall use the CAPM results as a comparison thereto. As both Parties noted, the use of the DCF model has historically been our preferred methodology. This was recently affirmed in *Pa. P.U.C., et. al v. City of Dubois-Bureau of Water*, Docket No. R-2016-2554150, *et. al.* (Order Entered March 28, 2017). Like the ALJs, we find no reason to deviate from the use of this method in the instant case. Accordingly, we shall deny UGI's Exceptions on this issue.¹⁵²

The result of I&E's DCF analysis is 8.90%¹⁵³ while the result of I&E's CAPM analysis is 9.89%;¹⁵⁴ both of which are significantly lower than the Company's claim of 10.75%.¹⁵⁵

The issues in the Company's application of the preferred DCF model is the Company witness' attempt to interject unsupported factors like an inflated proxy group, inflated dividend yield; and, unsupported adjustments such as a leverage adjustment, an inflated growth rate.¹⁵⁶ Further, it is important to note that without the Company's use of

¹⁵² I&E MB, p. 46, *citing UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division*, Docket No. R-2017-2640058, pp. 103-106.

¹⁵³ *Id.*

¹⁵⁴ *Id.*,

¹⁵⁵ Aqua MB, p. 140.

¹⁵⁶ *Id.*, pp. 110-117.

inflated growth rates and its 234-basis point leverage adjustment, the Company’s DCF would result in a 9.07% cost of equity, which is comparable to I&E’s DCF result of 8.90%.¹⁵⁷ The DCF method is the most reliable and is appealing to investors.¹⁵⁸ Therefore, I&E continues to recommend a cost of common equity of 8.90%.¹⁵⁹

E. Management Performance

I&E continues to recommend that Aqua not be awarded additional rate of return basis points.¹⁶⁰ Aqua opines that Aqua is committed to providing safe and reasonable service, for the benefit of the communities it serves and the environment.¹⁶¹ But, I&E would remind Aqua that, as a regulated public utility, Aqua is required to provide “adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities” to its customers in the communities it serves.¹⁶² Further, the Public Utility Code requires “such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.”¹⁶³

Also, the Company offers a list of the facility maintenance and services and programs that Aqua provides.¹⁶⁴ I&E reminds Aqua that all of the facility maintenance and services and programs listed are funded by the Aqua ratepayers.¹⁶⁵ I&E notes that Aqua did not list any management initiatives the cost of which are absorbed by the Aqua shareholders. Further, I&E disagrees and reiterates that true strong management

¹⁵⁷ I&E MB, pp. 46-47.

¹⁵⁸ *Id.*, p. 47.

¹⁵⁹ *Id.*

¹⁶⁰ I&E MB, p. 48.

¹⁶¹ Aqua MB, p. 129.

¹⁶² I&E MB, pp. 47-48, *citing* 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.

¹⁶³ 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.

¹⁶⁴ Aqua MB, pp. 129-137.

¹⁶⁵ I&E MB, pp. 48-50.

performance is earning a higher return through its efficient use of resources and cost cutting measures.¹⁶⁶ The greater net income resulting from cost savings and true efficiency in management and operations is available to be passed on to shareholders.¹⁶⁷

Finally, the Commission affirmed the Administrative Law Judge's denial of management performance points in *Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Gas*.¹⁶⁸ The Commission summarized the Recommended Decision and stated:

[The ALJ] agreed with I&E, the OCA, and the OSBA that Columbia failed to provide sufficient evidence to support its proposal for an additional twenty-basis points for "strong management performance." The ALJ reasoned that while effective operating and maintenance cost measures should flow through to ratepayers and/or investors, Columbia's proposal defeats the purpose of cutting expenses to benefit ratepayers, particularly during a pandemic when so many ratepayers have experienced reduced household income from job loss or reduction in hours. Therefore, the ALJ recommended that no upward management effectiveness adjustment be made to the Company's cost of equity.¹⁶⁹

I&E continues to urge that Aqua should not be awarded additional basis points for doing what they are required to do by the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations in order to provide adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service.¹⁷⁰ Any awarded management performance points would simply pass through as an additional cost to the ratepayers and a benefit to the shareholders.

¹⁶⁶ *Id.*, p. 47.

¹⁶⁷ *Id.*, pp. 47-48.

¹⁶⁸ *Id.*, p. 50, citing *Columbia Gas*, p. 78.

¹⁶⁹ *Id.*, citing *Columbia Gas*, p. 134.

¹⁷⁰ I&E MB, p. 50.

F. Inflated Growth Rate

I&E continues to recommend that the Company's flawed assertion that DCF growth rates can be determined subjectively and inflated be rejected.¹⁷¹

The Company's rate of return witness applied "judgement" subjectively "chose" a DCF growth rate of 7.50%¹⁷² even though the average growth rate of the Company's sources is 7.13%.¹⁷³ In support of its flawed argument, the Company simply repeats the failed arguments in its main brief that its witnesses made in preserved testimony.¹⁷⁴

In reply, I&E reiterates that DCF growth rates should be established by mathematical formulation, and that any alternative method is subjective and introduces additional and unnecessary bias and should be avoided when possible.¹⁷⁵ Further, the Company's use of a higher growth rate than the average of the Company's proxy group ignores the fact that analysts making earnings per share growth forecasts are already aware of the economic conditions and the state of the water utility industry.¹⁷⁶ The flawed reasons the Company has given for choosing 7.50% are factors that are already included in the earnings per share growth forecasts; thus, choosing a growth rate higher than the average of the Company's proxy group would incorrectly account for the same factors twice.¹⁷⁷

¹⁷¹ I&E MB, p. 51.

¹⁷² Aqua MB, p. 112.

¹⁷³ I&E MB, p. 51.

¹⁷⁴ Aqua MB, pp. 111-112.

¹⁷⁵ I&E MB, p. 51.

¹⁷⁶ *Id.*

¹⁷⁷ *Id.*

Therefore, I&E continues to recommend the Company's proposed subjective and inflated DCF growth rate be rejected in its entirety.

G. Leverage Adjustment

I&E continues to recommend that the Company's proposed 234-basis point leverage adjustment be rejected.¹⁷⁸

The Company proposed to make an outrageous 234-basis point leverage adjustment, which I&E estimates will cost ratepayers \$68,578,855 annually, to the result of the Company's results of its DCF analysis to account for applying a market valued cost of equity to a book value capital structure. In support of this outrageous request, Aqua's rate of return witness makes the unusual argument that the unadjusted DCF results, ranging from the low of 8% recommended by OCA, to Aqua's unadjusted result of 9.44%, demonstrate that the DCF is currently producing unreasonable results that do not fully take into account the risks facing Aqua PA.¹⁷⁹ But this argument falls flat when you add in the I&E DCF result of 8.90%.¹⁸⁰ Further, without the Company's use of inflated growth rates and a leverage adjustment, Aqua's DCF would consist of a dividend yield of 1.94% and an average growth rate of 7.13%, which results in a 9.07% cost of equity.¹⁸¹ This result is even closer to I&E's DCF result of 8.90%.¹⁸² Then, it becomes

¹⁷⁸ I&E MB, p. 52.

¹⁷⁹ Aqua MB, p. 117.

¹⁸⁰ See I&E MB, pp. 41-55.

¹⁸¹ *Id.*, p. 54.

¹⁸² *Id.*

clear that ALL of the fairly calculated DCF results are considerably below Aqua's inflated 10.75% recommended by the Company's rate of return witness.¹⁸³

Further, I&E reiterates that the Company's leverage adjustment is inappropriate for several more reasons, including the characterization of financial risk; its inconsistency with Commission precedent; and, its actual pass-through burden on ratepayers. I&E argued the Company's position is not supported by any academic journals, textbooks, or other literature.¹⁸⁴ Additionally, rating agencies assess financial risk based upon a company's booked debt obligations and the ability of its cash flow to cover the interest payments on those obligations.¹⁸⁵ The agencies use a company's financial statements for their analysis, not market capital structure.¹⁸⁶ It is a company's financial statements that affect the market value of the stock, and, therefore, the financial statements and the book value capital structure are relied upon in an analysis such as that done by rating agencies.¹⁸⁷

Also, the Commission has rejected proposed leverage adjustments time and time again.¹⁸⁸ To reiterate, first, in *Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.*,¹⁸⁹ the Commission rejected the ALJ's recommendation for a leverage adjustment stating, "[t]he fact that we have granted leverage adjustments in the past does not mean that such adjustments are indicated in all cases."¹⁹⁰

¹⁸³ *Id.*, p. 41.

¹⁸⁴ *Id.*, p. 52.

¹⁸⁵ *Id.*

¹⁸⁶ *Id.*

¹⁸⁷ *Id.*

¹⁸⁸ *Id.*, pp. 53-54.

¹⁸⁹ *Pa P.U.C v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.*, at Docket No. R-00072711 (Order Entered July 31, 2008).

¹⁹⁰ *Id.*, p. 38.

Second, in *Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al v. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water*,¹⁹¹ the Commission agreed with the I&E position and stated, “any adjustment to the results of the market based DCF are unnecessary and will harm ratepayers. Consistent with our determination in *Aqua 2008* there is no need to add a leverage adjustment.”¹⁹²

Third, in *Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division*,¹⁹³ the Commission agreed with the I&E position and stated, “we conclude that an artificial adjustment in this proceeding is unnecessary and contrary to the public interest. Accordingly, we decline to include a leverage adjustment in our calculation of the DCF cost of equity.”¹⁹⁴

Last, in the most recent case of *Pa. P.U.C., et. al v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.*,¹⁹⁵ the Commission adopted the ALJ’s recommendation to use I&E’s DCF methodology, which excluded the use of a leverage adjustment.¹⁹⁶

Additionally, if the Commission were to approve the proposed leverage adjustment to the cost of equity, it would force ratepayers to fund the unwarranted and unreasonable additional amount of \$68,578,855 annually to cover the increase of the inflated rate of return along with the associated impact resulting from increases to income taxes, gross receipts tax, uncollectibles, and assessments.¹⁹⁷

¹⁹¹ *Pa. P.U.C. v. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water*, at Docket No. R-2010-2179103 (Order Entered July 14, 2011).

¹⁹² *Id.*, p. 79.

¹⁹³ *UGI Electric.*, Docket No. R-2017-2640058 (Order Entered October 25, 2018).

¹⁹⁴ *Id.*, p. 93-94.

¹⁹⁵ *See Columbia Gas.*

¹⁹⁶ *Id.*, pp. 137-141.

¹⁹⁷ I&E MB, p. 54.

Finally, I&E asserts that investors base their decisions on book value debt and equity ratios for the regulated utilities, therefore, no adjustment is needed.¹⁹⁸ The Company's proposed adjustment serves only to manipulate the DCF's market-based methodology and causes substantial harm to ratepayers.¹⁹⁹ Therefore, I&E continues to recommend that the Company's proposed leverage adjustment be rejected in its entirety.

H. Size Adjustment

I&E continues to recommend the Company's proposal to use a CAPM size adjustment of 102-basis points be rejected in its entirety.²⁰⁰

The Company repeated the flawed arguments proffered in its preserved testimony in its main brief.²⁰¹

I&E reiterates, the Company's proposed size adjustment is unnecessary and unsupported because none of the technical literature the Company cited in testimony supporting investment adjustments related to the size of a company is specific to the utility industry nor is it relevant in this proceeding.²⁰² Additionally, the Commission has recently rejected the application of a size adjustment to the CAPM cost of equity calculation where it agreed that the same literature the Company cites is not specific to the utility industry.²⁰³ Absent any credible article to refute the relevant literature cited by I&E, the Company's proposed size adjustment to its CAPM results should be rejected.²⁰⁴

¹⁹⁸ *Id.*, p. 54.

¹⁹⁹ *Id.*,

²⁰⁰ I&E MB, p. 56.

²⁰¹ Aqua MB, pp. 120-121.

²⁰² I&E MB, p. 55.

²⁰³ *Id.*, p. 56.

²⁰⁴ *Id.*, p. 55.

I. Conclusion - Overall Rate of Return

I&E continues to recommend that the Company should be afforded the opportunity to earn an overall rate of return of 6.64%.²⁰⁵ This recommended overall rate of return is comprised of a weighted average of a 1.84% rate of return on long-term debt and a 4.80% rate of return on common equity.²⁰⁶

IX. CUSTOMER PROGRAMS AND MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES

A. Regulatory Asset Treatment for COVID 19 Uncollectible Expense

I&E continues to recommend the Company be required to track further COVID-19 related reductions to uncollectibles by Water and the individual Wastewater revenue requirements; and, that the balances be claimed in the next rate filing, which is anticipated to be filed in 2024.²⁰⁷ Further, I&E continues to recommend that the Company amortization of the balance, at that time, amortized over a period of years, be claimed in the next rate proceeding; and, that the Company be allowed to claim no interest or any time value of money component associated with the delay.²⁰⁸ Also, I&E continues to recommend that the Company be allowed to claim no increases to COVID-19 related uncollectibles beyond the effective date of new rates in this proceeding.²⁰⁹ Any new increases to the COVID-19 related uncollectibles should not be recoverable in a future proceeding.²¹⁰

²⁰⁵ I&E MB, p. 42.

²⁰⁶ *Id.*

²⁰⁷ I&E MB, p. 58.

²⁰⁸ *Id.*, pp. 58-59.

²⁰⁹ *Id.*, p. 59.

²¹⁰ *Id.*

Aqua reiterated that it proposed to receive continued authorization to defer incremental bad debt expense related to the COVID-19 pandemic.²¹¹ Aqua experienced increased levels of unpaid billings or bad debt, due to the service termination moratorium.²¹² Aqua added, although the service termination moratorium has ended, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania continue to be impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic at the time of the Company's filing, and the Company explained that it is continuing to incur incremental levels of uncollectibles beyond the end of the historic test year.²¹³ Finally, Aqua noted, the Company is requesting an allowance of time for the uncollectible expense is realized in 2020 to stabilize and return back to normal in 2021 and possibly fully mitigate with a slower recovery.²¹⁴ Aqua MBE – 203.

I&E reiterates, the recent Commission Order issued in a *Pennsylvania American Water Company* proceeding²¹⁵ is not applicable to this proceeding contrary to the argument made by Aqua.²¹⁶ In PAWC the Commission did not set a hard cutoff date for the accumulation of COVID-19 pandemic-related deferrals, distinguishing the difference between that utility and Aqua.²¹⁷ The difference is that PAWC has not yet filed a base rate case since its request for deferral treatment; thus, a cutoff of the effective date of new rates in this proceeding is the appropriate cutoff.²¹⁸ Such a cutoff may potentially even

²¹¹ Aqua MB, p. 200.

²¹² *Id.*, p. 200.

²¹³ *Id.*, p. 201.

²¹⁴ *Id.*, p. 203.

²¹⁵ *Petition of Pennsylvania American Water Company for Authorization to Defer and Record as a Regulatory Asset*, Docket No. P-2020-3022426 (Order Entered September 15, 2021).

²¹⁶ I&E MB, p. 58.

²¹⁷ *Id.*

²¹⁸ *Id.*

be overstated due to the proposed implementation of a Universal Service Plan in this proceeding.²¹⁹ I&E continues to recommend its' original recommendations stated *supra*.

B. Universal Service Programs (USP)

I&E recommended acceptance of almost all of Aqua's proposed Universal Service Plan ("USP") (also referred to as CAP by the Company) with a few modifications/additions.²²⁰ I&E recognized that as part of Aqua America, Inc.'s acquisition of the Peoples Companies,²²¹ Aqua agreed to propose a universal service plan, and the Commission approved, that includes "(1) a bill payment/customer assistance program; (2) a hardship fund; (3) a water conservation program; (4) a low-income service repair line and replacement program; and (5) a comparable funding mechanism that exists for electric and natural gas utilities in Pennsylvania."²²²

I&E also recommended that the Company be required to perform income verifications to admit participants into the programs to ensure legitimacy of applicants and reduce misuse of the program.²²³ Further, I&E recommended that the Company be required to demonstrate effort is made to encourage participants to take advantage of the Federal Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program funds made available via the American Rescue Plan.²²⁴ Finally, I&E recommended that Aqua should monitor

²¹⁹ *Id.*

²²⁰ I&E MB, pp. 59-61.

²²¹ *Id.*, p. 60.

²²² *Id.*, citing Aqua Peoples Acquisition Order, Docket No. A-2018-3006061, pp. 147-150.

²²³ *Id.*

²²⁴ *Id.*

available federal and state assistance programs and notify customers of all available sources of aid.²²⁵

The OCA²²⁶ and CAUSE-PA²²⁷ recommended numerous modifications to the Universal Service Plan and low-income programs proposed by the Company. Aqua evaluated the numerous modifications recommended by OCA and CAUSE-PA.²²⁸ When evaluating some of the modifications proposed by the OCA and CAUSE-PA, the Company asked that the Commission not order Aqua to propose and support a program with which it may disagree.²²⁹ Therefore, I&E continues to recommend that the Company's USP (CAP) program be approved as proposed along with the modifications recommended by I&E.²³⁰

1. Income Verification

I&E recommends that Aqua be required to perform income verifications to admit participants into the universal service and low-income programs to ensure legitimacy of the applicants and to reduce misuse of the programs.²³¹

While Aqua questions whether income verification is necessary,²³² Aqua had previously acknowledged that the Dollar Energy Fund, Aqua's planned provider for administrative services, explained their estimate of the number of agents needed to

²²⁵ I&E MB, p. 61.

²²⁶ See OCA MB, pp. 117-178.

²²⁷ See CAUSE-PA MB, pp. 12-43.

²²⁸ See Aqua MB, pp. 140-161.

²²⁹ Aqua MB, p. 154.

²³⁰ I&E MB, pp. 60-61.

²³¹ I&E MB, pp. 61-63.

²³² Aqua MB, p. 150.

support the program assumed management of income documentation.²³³ Therefore, there would not be a direct cost increase to the administrative estimate by modifying the program to include an income documentation requirement.²³⁴

I&E continues to recommend that Aqua be required to perform income verifications to admit participants into the universal service and low-income programs to ensure legitimacy of the applicants and reduce misuse of the programs.²³⁵ Further, the program as proposed is based on a specific level of benefits matched to a specific percentage of the federal poverty level.²³⁶

2. Universal Service Rider – USP Cost Recovery

Aqua proposed to recover the net costs of its proposed full-scale Universal Service Plan through a reconcilable rider similar to the riders used by many of the gas and electric distribution companies.²³⁷ Peoples Natural Gas received approval in its 2010 base rate case to implement such a rider.²³⁸ The rider Aqua proposed is very similar in nature to the rider used by Peoples.²³⁹ The proposed funding mechanism is a rider that tracks actual costs for recovery.²⁴⁰ Aqua added, the use of the USR rider will ensure that ratepayers are only responsible for actual costs of the program, rather than projected costs that may not come to fruition if enrollment is less than expected, for example.²⁴¹

²³³ I&E MB, p. 61.

²³⁴ *Id.*, p. 62.

²³⁵ *Id.*, p. 63.

²³⁶ *Id.*, p. 62.

²³⁷ Aqua MB, p. 155.

²³⁸ *Id.*

²³⁹ *Id.*, p. 156.

²⁴⁰ *Id.*

²⁴¹ *Id.*

I&E does not oppose the Aqua proposal to recover the USP net costs through the proposed USR reconcilable rider.²⁴²

The OCA, however, continues to argue that the riders in place at the Peoples Companies are not appropriate models upon which to develop cost recovery for Aqua's low-income programs.²⁴³ Instead the OCA recommends net cost recovery via base rates as an expense item.²⁴⁴ The OCA appears to argue that the USP programs are akin to a simple line-item expense.²⁴⁵

I&E strongly opposes OCA's recommendation to recover the USP costs through base rates.²⁴⁶ Instead, I&E continues to recommend that it is preferable that the costs for a full-scale universal service plan be recovered via a reconcilable surcharge mechanism like that used by the Peoples Companies that tracks dollar-for-dollar net costs.²⁴⁷ And while the OCA proffers a comprehensive argument in favor of including the net costs in base rates, it appears to overlook the Aqua Peoples Acquisition Order in which the Commission agreed that a "comparable" funding mechanism as those used by the natural gas and electric distribution companies in Pennsylvania is preferable.²⁴⁸ Further, the use of a rider allows actual costs to be maintained and tracked separately. The Company's proposed full-scale USP program consists of various programs, each of which need to be tracked separately to verify actual costs and participation rates versus projected costs and

²⁴² I&E MB, pp. 63-64.

²⁴³ OCA MB, pp. 152-160.

²⁴⁴ *Id.*, p. 152.

²⁴⁵ *Id.*, pp. 156-157.

²⁴⁶ I&E MB, p. 64.

²⁴⁷ *Id.*

²⁴⁸ I&E MB, pp. 64-65.

participation rates.²⁴⁹ I&E reiterates, the fundamental principles underlying the Competition Acts can and should be instructive in this proceeding.²⁵⁰

X. RATE STRUCTURE

I&E provided the details of its proposed rate structure for both Aqua Water and Aqua Wastewater in its main brief and I&E continues those same recommendations in this reply brief. A utility's rate structure implements the Commission's approved revenue increase to determine how the overall increase will be allocated among the utility's various rate classes.²⁵¹ Once a class revenue allocation is determined, development of a rate design will address how the tariffed rates and rate elements will generate the allocated revenues.²⁵² A properly designed rate structure will not unduly burden one class of ratepayers to the benefit of another.²⁵³

This proceeding presents some unique and difficult challenges regarding rate structure and rate design. Those challenges include Water base rates; an Act 11 subsidy applied to the Water base rates to subsidize wastewater customers; Wastewater base rates; new rate zones for numerous Section 1329²⁵⁴ acquisitions; and, third-party sales rates. I&E presented a comprehensive rate structure proposal.²⁵⁵ I&E attempted to balance the interests of all parties in a reasonable way, while staying as true as possible to cost-of-service based rates and recognizing the concepts of scale back and gradualism.²⁵⁶

²⁴⁹ *Id.*, p. 65.

²⁵⁰ *Id.*

²⁵¹ I&E MB, pp. 65.

²⁵² *Id.*

²⁵³ *Id.*

²⁵⁴ 66 Pa. C.S. § 1329.

²⁵⁵ *Id.*, pp. 65-92.

²⁵⁶ *Id.*

Aqua,²⁵⁷ the OCA,²⁵⁸ and the OSBA²⁵⁹ also presented comprehensive rate structure proposals. Further, Masthope²⁶⁰ and Aqua LUG²⁶¹ presented targeted rate structure proposals regarding new rates for their constituents.

I&E continues to believe that its proposed rate structure and rate design is the most reasonable of all of the proposed rate structures that have been proposed by the various parties.

A. Cost of Service Study - Water

I&E presented no recommendations regarding the cost-of-service study for Aqua water operations.²⁶²

B. Cost of Service Studies - Wastewater

I&E continues to recommend the Company continue to combine Wastewater Zones 1 through 6 in one cost of service study.²⁶³ I&E also continues to recommend the Company combine Wastewater Zones 7 through 11 into one cost of service study in its next base rate case²⁶⁴ because these zones include systems that were acquired under Section 1329 and they represent a unique group of zones and cost recovery requirements.²⁶⁵ The OCA supports this recommendation.²⁶⁶ Therefore, I&E continues to recommend these zones should continue to be grouped into one cost of service study in

²⁵⁷ Aqua MB, pp. 207-268.

²⁵⁸ OCA MB, pp. 84-117.

²⁵⁹ OSBA MB, pp. 7-31.

²⁶⁰ Masthope MB, pp. 17-24.

²⁶¹ Aqua LUG MB, pp. 6-12.

²⁶² I&E MB, p. 66.

²⁶³ *Id.*

²⁶⁴ *Id.*

²⁶⁵ I&E MB, p. 66.

²⁶⁶ OCA MB, pp. 85-86.

future cases.²⁶⁷ Also, I&E continues to recommend that future Section 1329 systems acquired subsequent to this rate proceeding should have a separate cost of service study when they are eventually included in an Aqua base rates case following the acquisition of those systems.²⁶⁸

C. Rate Zones – Water

Aqua’s Water customer rate zones are Residential; Commercial; Industrial; Public; Other Utilities; Private Fire; and, Public Fire.²⁶⁹ I&E continues to propose only a \$17.22 million increase to Water customers.²⁷⁰ If I&E’s proposed \$17.22 million increase for Water is approved, Aqua’s proposed percentage increases should be scaled back to 20% of the proposed value subject to a final scale back on the final approved revenue increase to be applied to the Water customers as discussed *infra* in Section X. F. Rate Structure – Water.

D. Rate Zones – Wastewater

Aqua has eleven (11) different Wastewater rate zones, with different subsystems and eight (8) different third-party customers.²⁷¹ While a few zones have the same rates, most rates are different.²⁷² The residential rates vary from a flat rate of \$16.09 per month in Zone 1 to \$180.00 per month in Zone 5.²⁷³ Since its last base rate case, the Company acquired the Limerick system, the East Bradford system, the Cheltenham system, the East

²⁶⁷ I&E MB, p. 66.

²⁶⁸ *Id.*

²⁶⁹ I&E MB, p. 67.

²⁷⁰ *Id.* See also I&E MB, App. A, I&E Table VII – Water – Act 11 Allocation, col. D, line 17.

²⁷¹ I&E MB, p. 67, *citing* Aqua Vol. 5, Exh. 5-B, Part II.

²⁷² *Id.*

²⁷³ *Id.*

Norriton system, and the New Garden system through separate Section 1329 proceedings.²⁷⁴ These five systems became Zones 7-11.²⁷⁵

I&E agreed that given the wide variety of present wastewater rates, Aqua's proposal to continue the various rate zones is reasonable.²⁷⁶ And, while the proposed rate zones are established, tweaking the rate zones and establishing the rate structure for the Wastewater rate zones was and will be the most challenging part of this base rate proceeding. I&E witness Kubas painstakingly reviewed the various applicable factors and has recommended some changes that should be made to the proposed rate zones and rates as described *infra* and in Section X. G. Rate Structure - Wastewater.²⁷⁷

First, the Company established the proposed tariff and each system falls into a zone that determines the rates the customer pays.²⁷⁸ Since the Company is now proposing the same rates for Zones 1 and 2, the Company merged Zone 2 into Zone 1.²⁷⁹ The proposed merger of Zone 2 into Zone 1 (with which I&E disagrees *infra*) would mean that each subsequent zone could be reclassified up one. Zone 3 customers would become Zone 2; Zone 4 customers would become Zone 3; Zone 5 customers would become Zone 4; and, Zone 6 customers would become Zone 5.²⁸⁰

I&E, however, continues to disagree and recommends that rates in Zone 2 be increased; and, as a result, Zone 2 cannot be merged into Zone 1 as proposed by the

²⁷⁴ *Id.*, p. 68.

²⁷⁵ *Id.*

²⁷⁶ *Id.*

²⁷⁷ *Id.*

²⁷⁸ *Id.*

²⁷⁹ *Id.*

²⁸⁰ *Id.*, p. 68, *citing* Aqua Vol. 1, Aqua Pa. Wastewater, Inc. Tariff Sewer Pa P.U.C. No. 3, Original pp. 5, 6.

Company.²⁸¹ Further, I&E continues to recommend that the Emlenton, Pinecrest, Rivercrest, and White Haven Division (Kidder) systems continue to be listed under Zone 2.²⁸² Also, if the four identified systems stay in the unmerged Zone 2, then I&E continues to recommend that the rest of the Zones be kept as existing Zones 3 through 6.²⁸³

Therefore, if the Commission agrees with I&E that proposed Zone 2 rates should be higher than Zone 1 rates, then Zone 2 cannot be combined with Zone 1 and existing Zones 2 through 6 will need to have separate tariff pages.²⁸⁴

E. Revenue Allocation - Generally

I&E and Aqua generally agree on the purpose of revenue allocation and the applicable methodologies available to the Commission to exercise its discretion in arriving at a final revenue allocation.²⁸⁵

1. Act 11 Subsidy

To reiterate, I&E, Aqua, OCA, OSBA and the other parties generally agree that Act 11 permits utilities that provide both water and wastewater service to combine the revenue requirements by allocating a portion of the wastewater revenue requirement to the water customer base if doing so is in the “public interest.”²⁸⁶ Section 1311(c), however, does not specify how the Commission should determine rates, nor does it

²⁸¹ *Id.*, p 69.

²⁸² *Id.*

²⁸³ *Id.*

²⁸⁴ *Id.*, citing I&E St. No. 5, p. 65; I&E St. No. 5-SR, p. 32.

²⁸⁵ I&E MB, p. 69; Aqua MB, pp. 211-213.

²⁸⁶ I&E MB, p. 70; Aqua MB, pp. 213-215; OCA MB, pp. 86-96; OSBA MB, pp. 9-30.

dictate the percent or amount of revenue that should be allocated or shifted, leaving the Commission wide latitude in applying Act 11.²⁸⁷

One of the controlling and most difficult issues to be decided in this proceeding is how much of the revenue requirement for Wastewater should be moved over and placed on the Water customers.

Aqua continues to propose that \$20,839,425 of the Wastewater revenue requirement be moved over onto the Water customers.²⁸⁸ As I&E explained in its main brief, the Company's proposed Act 11 subsidy is too high and is not reasonable.²⁸⁹ I&E witness Kubas applied his knowledge and experience in rate making design and revenue allocation to craft a rate design with an Act 11 subsidy from Aqua Wastewater to Aqua Water that both respects cost of service principles and is in the public interest.²⁹⁰ I&E strongly urges the Commission to accept I&E's final Act 11 subsidy recommendation of \$10,439,352.²⁹¹

2. Revenue Allocation – Water - Wastewater

In consideration of all of the above and the record evidence presented by I&E, I&E continues to recommend the revenue allocations, after applying Act 11, as shown on App. A, I&E Table VII – Water – Act 11 Allocation on line 15, Proposed Revenues,

²⁸⁷ *Ratemaking Guide*, p. 141.

²⁸⁸ Aqua MB, p. 225.

²⁸⁹ I&E MB, p. 70, *citing* I&E St. No. 5; I&E St. No. 5-R; and I&E St. No. 5-SR.

²⁹⁰ *Id.*

²⁹¹ I&E MB, p. 70. *See also* I&E MB, App. A, I&E Table VII – Water – Act 11 Allocation, col. D, line 13.

attached to I&E's Main Brief.²⁹² The Company's proposed revenue allocation is not reasonable and should be rejected.²⁹³

3. Scale Back of Rates – Water - Wastewater

Water – To reiterate, if the Commission grants an increase less than the amount the Company requested, the Company's proposed rates should be reduced, or scaled back, to produce the revenue requirement allowed by the Commission.²⁹⁴ Further, the revenue requirements and scale backs of the wastewater operations must be determined prior to the application of a scale back to the water operations rates.²⁹⁵ The Wastewater operations revenue requirement must be set first because that will determine the amount of Act 11 subsidy revenue requirement to be allocated to Water operations.²⁹⁶ Once the Act 11 wastewater to water subsidy allocation is determined by the Commission, then the full revenue requirement to be placed on Water operations can be determined and those rates can then be scaled back.²⁹⁷

Wastewater - I&E continues to recommend that no scale back of wastewater rates should occur until the total Act 11 wastewater subsidy is eliminated.²⁹⁸ To determine if any subsidy remains, the Company must recalculate the subsidies and determine the total wastewater subsidy after the Commission order is entered.²⁹⁹ I&E continues to assert that it is in the public interest to reduce the Act 11 subsidy being provided to wastewater

²⁹² *Id.*

²⁹³ *Id.*, p. 71.

²⁹⁴ I&E MB, p. 71.

²⁹⁵ *Id.*

²⁹⁶ *Id.*

²⁹⁷ *Id.*

²⁹⁸ *Id.*

²⁹⁹ *Id.*

customers from the water customers as much as possible.³⁰⁰ Further, all wastewater customers in all rate zones should contribute to reduce and eliminate the overall wastewater subsidy, especially those that are currently paying below cost-of-service rates.³⁰¹ The total wastewater subsidy must be considered, rather than the subsidy in the individual zones.³⁰² This is especially important in Zones 7 through 11 where the Section 1329 Applications stated there would be no short-term harm to existing customers and that the municipalities and the customers in these Zones benefited from the acquisition by Aqua.³⁰³ Until the total subsidy is eliminated, I&E continues to recommend that wastewater rates should not be scaled back.³⁰⁴

I&E adds that if the total wastewater subsidy is eliminated, then the new rates can be scaled back.

Finally, it is generally accepted that gradualism is a well-established ratemaking concept that seeks to limit the immediate increases customers receive when rates are increased and instead seeks to implement a necessary significant rate changes on a more gradual basis over time. If the Commission should approve a rate increase, then the Commission has the discretion to apply the concept of gradualism if the rate increase would result in a sudden and excessive increase that would violate the concept of gradualism.³⁰⁵

³⁰⁰ *Id.*, pp. 71-72.

³⁰¹ *Id.*, p. 72.

³⁰² *Id.*

³⁰³ *Id.*

³⁰⁴ *Id.*

³⁰⁵ *Id.*, pp. 72-73.

F. Rate Structure - Water

The Company proposed a total revenue increase of \$97.68 million across all of the Company's water and wastewater customers. Of that, the Company proposed that \$86.12 million would be applied to its water customers.³⁰⁶

I&E continues to propose a total revenue increase of \$33,909,310 million across all water and wastewater customers.³⁰⁷ Of that, I&E proposes that \$17,222,604 million would be applied to its water customers.³⁰⁸ That translates to only a 20% increase for water customers as compared to the Company's proposal for water customers ($\$17.22 \div \$86.12 = 0.20$).³⁰⁹ As a result, the Company's proposed percentage increases to the Water customer classes should all be scaled back to 20% of the Company's original proposed percentage increases.³¹⁰

G. Rate Structure - Wastewater

The arriving at the final rate structure for the various wastewater rate classes, along with determining the Act 11 subsidy, are the two most difficult decisions that confront the parties, the ALJ, and the Commission in this proceeding. I&E provided a comprehensive summary of its proposed wastewater rate structure that was presented in greater detail in its preserved testimony and exhibits.³¹¹ I&E witness Joseph Kubas detailed I&E's proposed wastewater rate design in his direct and surrebuttal testimony

³⁰⁶ Aqua Vol. 1, Statement of Specific Reasons for Proposed Rate Increase, p.1.

³⁰⁷ I&E MB, p. 73.

³⁰⁸ *Id.* See also I&E MB, App. A, I&E Table VII – Water – Act 11 Allocation, col. D, line 17.

³⁰⁹ *Id.*

³¹⁰ *Id.* See also I&E MB, Section X. C. Rate Zones – Water, *supra*.

³¹¹ I&E MB, pp. 74-92.

and accompanying exhibits.³¹² Mr. Kubas performed a comprehensive review of the parties direct and rebuttal testimonies and compiled an updated summary of I&E's wastewater revenue recommendation.³¹³ But, in order to arrive at a final proposed wastewater rate structure, I&E first had to calculate a final Act 11 subsidy to be shifted to the water customers, and as stated *supra*, I&E continues to recommend that the Act 11 subsidy be set at \$10,439,352 in this proceeding.³¹⁴ The following is a summary of I&E's proposed wastewater rate structure as presented in I&E's Main Brief.

1. Zones 1 through 6 - Wastewater - Summary

The Company provided one cost of service study for Zones 1-6³¹⁵ and the revenue shortfall for Zones 1-6 alone is approximately \$13.452 million.³¹⁶ I&E calculated, based upon the number of customers in each system, wastewater customers comprise only 8.5% of all Aqua customers, therefore, over 91% of Aqua water customers are not wastewater customers.³¹⁷

I&E's goal for Zones 1 through 6 was to reduce the \$13.4 million subsidy needed to operate these wastewater zones.³¹⁸ I&E noted that the average bill is lower in Zones 1 and 6 than it is for Zones 2 through 5.³¹⁹ Therefore, I&E continues to propose a larger percentage increase in Zones 1 and 6 as compared to Zones 2 through 4. With respect to

³¹² *Id.*, p. 74.

³¹³ *Id.* See also I&E St. No. 5-SR, pp. 4-25; I&E Exh. No. 5-SR, Sch. 1.

³¹⁴ I&E MB, p. 70.

³¹⁵ *Id.*, p. 74. See also Aqua Vol. 5, Exh. 5-B, Part I.

³¹⁶ *Id.*, pp. 74-75. See also Aqua Vol. 5, Exh. 5-A, Part I, Sch. A-WW.

³¹⁷ *Id.*, p. 75.

³¹⁸ *Id.*

³¹⁹ *Id.*

Zone 5, I&E accepted the Company's proposed rates.³²⁰ I&E made these recommendations because under one cost of service study for Zones 1 through 6, there is no justification for such a wide variety in rates and corresponding average bills; and, the Company did not rebut this argument.³²¹ Also, I&E continues to recommend monthly customer charges and usage rates that will limit the increase to the average Residential usage customer to less than 53%.³²² Finally, I&E does not object to the OCA proposal to increase revenue in Zones 1-6 by approximately \$900,000 more than I&E.³²³

2. Zone 1 – Wastewater

I&E continues to recommend rates for Zones 1 as shown on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 2 page 1 under columns F and L.³²⁴ The average bills for usage customer under present and proposed rates are shown on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 2 pages 2-4 line 5.³²⁵ The rates I&E is recommending were established so that the average Zone 1 customer receives an increase of slightly below 40% in this case.³²⁶ Additionally, in order to consolidate rates, Zone 1-A customers will need to experience a slightly larger increase than the average Zone 1 customer to equalize the usage rates.³²⁷ Also, in order to consolidate these rates, Zone 1-B customers will need to experience a slightly larger

³²⁰ *Id.*

³²¹ *Id.*

³²² *Id.*, pp. 75-76.

³²³ I&E MB, p. 76.

³²⁴ *Id.*

³²⁵ *Id.*

³²⁶ *Id.*

³²⁷ *Id.*

increase than the average Zone 1 customer.³²⁸ Finally, I&E continues to disagree with the OCA proposal to limit the Zone 1 customer charge to \$31.00 per month.³²⁹

3. Zone 2 – Wastewater

Zone 2 – Main. The I&E recommended rates for Zone 2 – Main customers are set forth on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 3, p. 1, column F.³³⁰ The average present and proposed bill for an average Residential customer in Zone 2 is shown on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 3, p. 2, line 5.³³¹ I&E recommends that Zone 2 rates be increased in order to reduce Aqua’s proposed Act 11 subsidy.³³² The Zone 2 - Main rates I&E continues to recommend were established so that the average Zone 2 customer receives an increase of slightly below 40% in this case.³³³

Zone 2 – Pinecrest. For Zone 2 -Pinecrest, the Company proposed to keep the rate at the current \$3.00 per hundred gallon present and proposed Zone 2 - Pinecrest rate.³³⁴ I&E continues to recommend that the Company’s proposed (same as current) rate be approved.³³⁵ Additionally, I&E also recommends that the Company begin to convert these customers to a typical monthly customer charge and usage rate in its next base rate proceeding.³³⁶

³²⁸ *Id.*

³²⁹ *Id.*

³³⁰ I&E MB p. 77.

³³¹ *Id.*

³³² *Id.*

³³³ *Id.*

³³⁴ *Id.*

³³⁵ *Id.*

³³⁶ *Id.*

4. Zone 3 – Wastewater

Zone 3 – Main. I&E continues to recommend rates for Zone 3 - Main customers as listed on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 4, p. 1, col. F, lines 1-4.³³⁷ The present and proposed average bill for an average Residential customer in Zone 3 - Main is shown on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 4, p. 2, line 5.³³⁸ The rates I&E continues to recommend were established so that the average Zone 3 – Main customer receives an increase of slightly below 30% in this case, which is higher than the Company’s proposed average increase of approximately 20%.³³⁹

Zone 3 – Woodloch Springs. I&E accepted the proposed rate structure based upon an EDU.³⁴⁰ However, I&E continues to recommend that Aqua’s proposed monthly unmetered charge of \$101.03 per month be increased to \$109.00 per month to match the other Zone 3 unmetered rate.³⁴¹ This \$109.00 per EDU is the same \$109.00 unmetered charge shown on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 4, col. F, lines 3-4. I&E’s revised recommendation produces \$2,764 more revenue than I&E originally proposed for Zone 3 – Woodloch Springs.³⁴² The additional proposed revenue is included in the \$5,365,264 proposed commercial revenue.³⁴³

³³⁷ I&E MB, p. 78.

³³⁸ *Id.*

³³⁹ *Id.*

³⁴⁰ *Id.*, pp. 78-79.

³⁴¹ *Id.*, p. 79.

³⁴² *Id.*

³⁴³ *Id.*, citing I&E Exh. No. 5-SR, Sch. 1, p. 1 col. H.

5. Zone 4 – Wastewater

Zone 4 includes the former Honeycroft Village, Lake Harmony, New Daleville, Peddlers View, Tobyhanna, and Twin Hills divisions.³⁴⁴ I&E continues to recommend rates for Zone 4 customers as listed on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 4, p. 1, col. F, lines 7-11.³⁴⁵ The bill for an average Residential customer in Zone 4 will increase from \$102.01 per month to \$127.39 per month, which is an increase of \$25.38 per month or 24.9%.³⁴⁶

6. Zone 5 – Wastewater

Zone 5 includes the former Avon Grove School, East Bradford - Brandywine, Little Washington, Greens at Penn Oaks, Sage Hill, Plumsock, and Newlin Green Divisions.³⁴⁷ In its proof of revenue, the Company grouped the first six (6) systems into “Zone 5 – Main” and separated Newlin Green into “Zone 5 – Newlin Green”.³⁴⁸

Zone 5 – Main. I&E continues to recommend that the Company’s proposed rates for Zone 5 – Main be approved.³⁴⁹

Zone 5 – Newlin Green. The Company proposed to reduce the bill for an average Residential customer in Zone 5 – Newlin Green by 4.4%.³⁵⁰ I&E continues to recommend that the Company’s proposed rates for Zone 5 – Newlin Green be approved.³⁵¹

³⁴⁴ *Id.*, citing Aqua Vol. 5, Exh. 5-B, Part II, Sch. WW-5, p. 10.

³⁴⁵ I&E MB, p. 79.

³⁴⁶ *Id.*

³⁴⁷ *Id.*, p. 80.

³⁴⁸ *Id.*, citing Aqua Vol. 5, Exh. 5-B, Part II, Sch. WW-5, p. 11, col. 4.

³⁴⁹ *Id.*, citing I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 5, p. 1, col. 5.

³⁵⁰ *Id.* p. 80.

³⁵¹ *Id.*, citing I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 5, p. 1, col. F.

7. Zone 6 – Masthope

The Company proposed to increase the current customer charge, flat rate, and usage rates in Zone 6 – Masthope.³⁵² Under Aqua’s proposed rates, the bill for an average Residential customer in Zone 6 will increase from \$45.51 per month to \$54.77 per month, which is an increase of \$9.27 per month or 20.4%.³⁵³

I&E continues to recommend rates for Zone 6 customers as set forth on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 5, p. 1, col. F, lines 13-19 and described in I&E witness Kubas direct testimony.³⁵⁴ The rates I&E recommends were established so that the average Zone 6 customer receives an increase of slightly below 45% in this case.³⁵⁵

Masthope argues that I&E’s proposal reduces Aqua’s water revenue support requirement; reduces water customer burdens by \$1/month while increasing wastewater customer burdens by \$10/month; doubles the average increase design of 26.4% that Aqua proposed for the Masthope wastewater rates in Zone 6/5; and increases in consumption charges contained in the Zone 6/5 by 150%.³⁵⁶ Masthope argues further, the Act 11 subsidy adjustments proposed by I&E and (to a lesser extent) OCA result in unjust and unreasonable rates that, if adopted, would disproportionately and negatively affect Masthope wastewater customers.³⁵⁷

³⁵² I&E MB, p. 81.

³⁵³ *Id.*

³⁵⁴ *Id.* See also, I&E St. No. 5, pp. 32-34.

³⁵⁵ I&E MB, p. 81.

³⁵⁶ Masthope MB, p. 20.

³⁵⁷ *Id.*

I&E rejects Masthope's arguments because Masthope is only looking at its proposed rates in isolation.³⁵⁸ Aqua's wastewater rate structure and Act 11 subsidy are complex and have many moving parts. I&E continues to assert that Masthope failed to show how the Zone 6 rates that I&E proposed are excessive or overly burdensome when compared to the rates and average bills in other zones, or why Zone 6 rates should not be increased.³⁵⁹ Further, Masthope fails to consider that rates in Zones 1 through 6 should/will eventually be consolidated since these zones are all included in one cost of service study.³⁶⁰ Finally, I&E's analysis shows the I&E proposed rates and average bills for Zone 6 customers are reasonable.³⁶¹

8. Zones 7-11 Summary

To summarize, the Limerick system became Zone 7, the East Bradford system became Zone 8, the Cheltenham system became Zone 9, the East Norriton System became Zone 10, and the New Garden System became Zone 11.³⁶² The Company provided a separate cost of service study for each Zone 7 through 11; and the cost-of-service studies illustrate the sizeable revenue shortfall under the Company's proposed rates which Aqua is unreasonably requesting be subsidized by Aqua Water customers.³⁶³

I&E continues to recommend adjustments to rates in Zone 7 through 11 to reduce the subsidy, simplify the rate structure, and limit the increase to Zone 7 flat rate

³⁵⁸ I&E MB, pp. 81-82.

³⁵⁹ *Id.*

³⁶⁰ *Id.*, p. 82.

³⁶¹ *Id.*

³⁶² *Id.*

³⁶³ *Id.*

customers and certain Zone 11 usage blocks.³⁶⁴ Overall, I&E recommends reducing the \$7,397,967 Zone 7-11 subsidy.³⁶⁵

I&E supported its rate structure proposals in Zones 7 through 11 by asserting that, in each Section 1329 acquisition, the municipalities benefited by selling the system and therefore the municipal customers benefited by the sale.³⁶⁶ I&E continues to argue that acquiring these systems should not harm existing Aqua customers; and I&E's proposed increase in rates in Zones 7 through 11 will limit the harm to other Aqua customers by reducing the subsidy paid by other non-Zones 7-11 customers.³⁶⁷

I&E recognizes that it would be mathematically possible to eliminate the Act 11 subsidy in this proceeding; but, eliminating the entire subsidy would result in very large increases to the monthly customer charges, usage rates, unmetered rates, and average bills for both residential and Commercial customers in Zones 7 through 11.³⁶⁸ Therefore, I&E tempered its proposed increases and recommended rates so that the average Residential bill increase is limited to generally less than 100%.³⁶⁹ Each rate Zone 7 through 11 is addressed individually below.

³⁶⁴ *Id.*, pp. 82-83.

³⁶⁵ *Id.*, p. 83, *citing* I&E Exh. No. 5-SR, Sch. 1, p. 3.

³⁶⁶ *Id.*

³⁶⁷ *Id.*

³⁶⁸ *Id.*, pp. 83-84.

³⁶⁹ *Id.*, p. 84.

9. Zone 7 – Limerick

Aqua proposed a bill for an average Residential customer in Zone 7 - Limerick increase from \$37.69 per month to \$70.43 per month, which is an increase of \$32.74 per month or 86.9%.³⁷⁰

I&E continues to recommend the rates for Zone 7 customers as set forth on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 6, p. 1, col. F, lines 1-7.³⁷¹ Under the I&E rates, the bill for an average Residential customer in Zone 7 will increase from \$37.69 per month to \$71.32 per month, which is an increase of \$33.63 per month or 89.2%.³⁷²

Additionally, I&E does not object to the OCA proposal to increase revenue in Zone 7 by approximately \$2,205,119 more than the \$2,982,144 that I&E recommended.³⁷³ Further, I&E does not oppose the OCA proposal to limit the increase in the Zone 7 residential customer charge to \$31.00 per month (I&E recommended \$39.50) and recommends, if the Commission approves the \$31.00 per month residential customer charge it should also apply the \$31.00 monthly customer charge to the other classes.³⁷⁴

³⁷⁰ I&E MB, pp. 84-85.

³⁷¹ *Id.*, p. 85. See I&E St. No. 5, pp. 39-40 for a full discussion.

³⁷² *Id.*

³⁷³ *Id.*

³⁷⁴ *Id.*

10. Zone 8 – East Bradford – Residential

In order to generate revenue and charge all unmetered Zone 8 customers the same rate, I&E continues to recommend that the 19 townhouse customers be billed \$100.00 per month.³⁷⁵

Additionally, I&E does not oppose the OCA proposal to increase revenue in Zone 8 - Residential by approximately \$222,489 more than the \$610,765 that I&E proposed.³⁷⁶ Further, I&E does not oppose the OCA proposal to establish a residential customer charge of \$68.09 per month (I&E recommended \$55.00) for Zone 8 residential.³⁷⁷

11. Zone 8 – East Bradford – Commercial and Public.

I&E continues to recommended rates for Zone 8 Commercial customers as listed on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 6, p. 1, Column F, lines 12 and 14.³⁷⁸ I&E accepts the Company's proposed monthly customer charge of \$39.10 per month.³⁷⁹ However, I&E increased the Commercial class usage rate to \$1.120 per hundred gallons to match the Residential usage rate.³⁸⁰

12. Zone 9 – Cheltenham

I&E continues to recommend rates for Zone 9 customers as listed on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 7, p. 1, col. F, lines 1-2.³⁸¹ The revenue shortfall for Cheltenham under proposed rates is \$515,804.³⁸² The I&E rates were established so that Zone 9 customers

³⁷⁵ I&E MB, p. 86, *citing* I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 6, p. 1, line 9.

³⁷⁶ *Id.*

³⁷⁷ *Id.*

³⁷⁸ *Id.*

³⁷⁹ *Id.*

³⁸⁰ *Id.*, *citing* I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 6, p. 1, lines 12, 14.

³⁸¹ *Id.*, p. 87.

³⁸² *Id.*

provide a subsidy of approximately 10% of the cost of service to subsidize the other wastewater systems where revenue shortfalls exist.³⁸³ I&E reasoned, each wastewater system should provide as much revenue as reasonably possible to reduce the total wastewater subsidy coming from Aqua Water customers even if the revenue is above the cost of providing service to that zone.³⁸⁴ It is more reasonable to recover the wastewater revenue shortfall from other wastewater customers rather than water customers since the wastewater rates are causing the revenue shortfall.³⁸⁵ In fact, if the increase and average bill of system is comparable to other systems, like they are for Zone 9, the rates in Zone 9 should be established to reduce the overall wastewater subsidy and reduce the increase to water customers.³⁸⁶

13. Zone 10 – East Norriton

I&E continues to recommend rates for Zone 10 - East Norriton customers as listed on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 7, p. 1, col. F, lines 3-5.³⁸⁷ Additionally, I&E does not oppose the OCA's proposal to increase revenue in Zone 10 by approximately \$1,259,223 more than I&E to \$2,787,619.³⁸⁸ Further, I&E does not oppose the OCA proposal to limit the increase in the Zone 10 customer charge to \$31.00 per month.³⁸⁹

³⁸³ *Id.*

³⁸⁴ *Id.*, p. 88.

³⁸⁵ *Id.*

³⁸⁶ *Id.*

³⁸⁷ I&E MB, p. 89.

³⁸⁸ *Id.*

³⁸⁹ *Id.*

14. Zone 10 – Whitpain

I&E continues to recommend rates for Zone 10 - Whitpain customers as listed on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 7, p. 1, col. F, lines 6-11.³⁹⁰ I&E recommends a larger percentage increase for Zone 10- Whitpain for three reasons.³⁹¹ First, the beginning bill of \$31.66 per month is the lowest average bill for all zones.³⁹² Therefore, in order to move the average bill closer to other average bills, a larger percentage increase is necessary.³⁹³ Second, the Company's desire to consolidate all Zone 10 rates justifies the higher rates for Zone 10 - Whitpain in order to move toward matching the Zone - 10 Norriton rates.³⁹⁴ Third, even with the higher proposed rates causing a higher than average increase for Zone 10 - Whitpain, total Zone - 10 operations will still continue to need \$1,378,735 of subsidy from Water customers.³⁹⁵

15. Zone 11 – New Garden

I&E continues to recommend rates for Zone 11 – New Garden customers as listed on I&E Exh. No. 5, Sch. 8, p. 1, column F.³⁹⁶ I&E's recommendation includes the elimination of the Zone 11 usage allowance.³⁹⁷ As part of the Zone 11 rate proposal, I&E originally proposed a monthly charge of \$63.00 per month, but the OCA recommended a customer charge of \$37.64 per month.³⁹⁸ I&E lowered its proposed Zone 11 residential

³⁹⁰ *Id.*

³⁹¹ *Id.*

³⁹² *Id.*

³⁹³ *Id.*

³⁹⁴ *Id.*

³⁹⁵ I&E MB, pp. 89-90.

³⁹⁶ *Id.*, p. 90.

³⁹⁷ *Id.*

³⁹⁸ *Id.*

customer charge to \$43.00 per month.³⁹⁹ As a result, I&E recommends the bill for an average Residential customer in Zone 11 – New Garden increase from \$68.48 per month to \$124.39 per month, which is an increase of 81.7%.⁴⁰⁰

I&E also revised its original recommendation and now recommends that the present commercial charge be increased to \$60.20 per month rather than the \$88.20 per month I&E recommended in direct testimony.⁴⁰¹ Also, I&E recommends increasing the present commercial Group 1 customer charge from \$52.71 per month to the proposed customer charge of \$60.20 per month which equates to an increase of 14.2%.⁴⁰² The 14.2% increase is the same percentage increase I&E recommends for the Zone 11 residential customer charge.⁴⁰³

Additionally, I&E recommends eliminating the usage allowance.⁴⁰⁴ Under the I&E proposal, the difference between the proposed usage rates is \$0.975 (\$2.600 - \$1.625) per hundred gallons, while the difference between the usage rates proposed by the Company is \$2.6999 (\$2.6999 - \$0.000) per hundred gallons.⁴⁰⁵ A smaller difference in the usage rates in this case will make consolidating the usage rates into one Residential usage rate easier in the next base rate case.⁴⁰⁶

³⁹⁹ *Id.*

⁴⁰⁰ *Id.*

⁴⁰¹ I&E MB, p. 91.

⁴⁰² *Id.*

⁴⁰³ *Id.*, citing I&E Exh. No. 5-R, Sch. 2, p. 1, lines 1-13.

⁴⁰⁴ *Id.*, citing I&E St. No. 5, pp. 55-56.

⁴⁰⁵ *Id.*

⁴⁰⁶ *Id.*

Finally, I&E does not oppose the OCA proposal to increase revenue in Zone 11 by approximately \$412,279 more than I&E resulting in a total increase of \$1,795,825.⁴⁰⁷

XI. TARIFF PROPOSALS

A Purchased Water Adjustment (PWA) Clause

I&E continues to recommend that the proposed PWA clause be rejected.⁴⁰⁸

Further, this issue was also discussed in Section VI. C. Purchased Water Expense *supra*.

The Company repeated the arguments in its main brief that it proffered in preserved testimony.⁴⁰⁹

I&E addressed these arguments in its preserved testimony and main brief.⁴¹⁰ I&E asserted the proposed PWA is not supported by substantial evidence, it circumvents the normal rate case procedure, and purchased water expense is not volatile and is minimal compared to all other expenses.⁴¹¹ I&E continues to argue the Company has unreasonably requested an exception to the normal rate making treatment for purchased water expense by requesting that future increases be automatically recovered through a reconcilable surcharge.⁴¹² In the past, the Commission has only granted surcharge treatment to an expense item when it was demonstrated that the expense in question was volatile or unpredictable and the level of the expense were significant when compared to

⁴⁰⁷ I&E MB, p. 92.

⁴⁰⁸ I&E MB, pp. 92-93.

⁴⁰⁹ Aqua MB, pp. 248-255.

⁴¹⁰ I&E MB, pp. 92-93.

⁴¹¹ *Id.*, p. 92.

⁴¹² *Id.*, pp. 92-93.

total O&M expenses (including depreciation expense).⁴¹³ Here, Aqua has not presented any such evidence.⁴¹⁴

The proposed PWA unfairly shifts costs from contract customers to tariff rate customers.⁴¹⁵ Further, since the proposed PWA would only apply to tariff rate customers and not rider rate customers, the proposed PWA is discriminatory to tariff rate customers as only tariff rate customers would pay for any actual increase in purchased water costs, including the cost increase directly related to purchased water delivered to rider rate customers.⁴¹⁶ The proposed PWA will require tariff rate customers to pay for all increases in the cost of purchased water, when some of that purchased water is being used to supply contract customers, who will not be subject to the proposed PWA.⁴¹⁷ Finally, I&E recommends that the proposed Purchased Water Adjustment tariff provision be rejected in its entirety.

B. Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism (ECAM)

I&E continues to recommend that the ECAM proposed by the Company to recover routine O&M expenses via a reconcilable rider is inappropriate and should be rejected in its entirety.⁴¹⁸ This issue was addressed at length by I&E witnesses Wilson⁴¹⁹ and Sakaya.⁴²⁰

⁴¹³ *Id.*, p. 93.

⁴¹⁴ *Id.* See I&E St. No. 3, pp. 11-19; I&E St. No. 3-SR, pp. 7-8 for a full discussion of the PWA issue.

⁴¹⁵ I&E MB, p. 93.

⁴¹⁶ *Id.*, pp. 92-93.

⁴¹⁷ *Id.*, p. 93.

⁴¹⁸ I&E MB, pp. 95-96.

⁴¹⁹ I&E St. No. 1, pp. 49-53; I&E St. No. 1-SR, pp. 61-68.

⁴²⁰ I&E St. No. 3, pp. 19-24; I&E St. No. 3-SR, pp. 8-13.

Aqua reiterated the arguments it proffered in preserved testimony.⁴²¹ Further, Aqua, failed to clearly explain how its claim for recovery of a routine operating expense through the ECAM mechanism would be appropriate.⁴²² Aqua continues to ignore the fact that the other utilities to which it refers are energy companies, and those energy costs are pass-through gas and electric commodity costs, not expenses for energy consumed by those utilities during routine operations.⁴²³ Additionally, since the proposed ECAM would only apply to tariff rate customers and not rider rate customers, the proposed ECAM is discriminatory to tariff rate customers.⁴²⁴ Furthermore, the Company's energy cost expense is not significantly volatile, nor is it a large enough expense to represent an extraordinary impact to the Company's operational output.⁴²⁵ Finally, I&E reiterates, the Company's argument that it reports earnings on a quarterly basis negates the single-issue nature of the ECAM fails.⁴²⁶ The proposed ECAM surcharge would benefit Aqua by increasing revenue in lockstep with expense increases for specific individual expenses without allowing a comprehensive examination of all expenses and revenues as occurs in a base rate case.⁴²⁷ The proposed ECAM surcharge should be rejected, as it circumvents the normal rate case process that allows all changes to be evaluated simultaneously. The isolation of this one type of operating expense for dollar-for-dollar recovery via a

⁴²¹ Aqua MB, pp. 255-259.

⁴²² *Id.*

⁴²³ I&E MB, p. 94.

⁴²⁴ *Id.*, p. 95.

⁴²⁵ *Id.*

⁴²⁶ *Id.*

⁴²⁷ *Id.*

reconciling surcharge is inappropriate and the proposed Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism should be rejected in its entirety.⁴²⁸

XII. CONCLUSION

I&E respectfully submits that, for all the reasons presented in I&E's Main Brief and this I&E Reply Brief, Aqua has not met its burden of proof as the record evidence presented by Aqua does not substantiate a revenue increase of \$97.6 million. Instead, based on the weight of the record evidence, Your Honor and the Commission should only grant Aqua the I&E recommended revenue increase of \$33.9 million in accordance with the record evidence presented by I&E and summarized in I&E's Main Brief and the appended I&E Tables and this I&E Reply Brief.

Respectfully submitted,



Scott B. Granger
Prosecutor
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
PA Attorney ID No. 63641

Dated: January 21, 2022

⁴²⁸ *Id.*

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission	:	
	:	
v.	:	Docket Nos.: R-2021-3027385
	:	R-2021-3027386
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. and	:	
Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.	:	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing **Reply Brief** dated January 21, 2022,
in the manner and upon the persons listed below:

Served via First-Class and Electronic Mail

Administrative Law Judge Mary D. Long
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Office of Administrative Law Judge
Piatt Place
301 5th Avenue, Suite 220
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
malong@pa.gov

Served via Electronic Mail Only

Paul Zander
Matthew Lamb
Marc Hoffer
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Technical Utility Services
pzander@pa.gov
mlamb@pa.gov
mhoffer@pa.gov

Michael W. Hassell, Esq.
Garrett P. Lent, Esq.
Post & Schell P.C.
17 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601
mhassell@postschell.com
glent@postschell.com

Kimberly A. Joyce, Esq.
Mary McFall Hopper, Esq.
Alexander R. Stahl, Esq.
Aqua Pennsylvania
762 W. Lancaster Avenue
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
kajoyce@essential.co
mmhopper@aquaamerica.com
astahl@aquaamerica.com
Counsel for Aqua Pennsylvania

John W. Sweet, Esq.
Ria M. Pereira, Esq.
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq.
Lauren Berman, Esq.
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org
Counsel for CAUSE-PA

Steven C. Gray, Esq.
Office of Small Business Advocate
555 Walnut Street
1st Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101
sgray@pa.gov

Harrison W. Breitman, Esq.
Lauren E. Guerra, Esq.
Erin L. Gannon, Esq.
Christy M. Appleby, Esq.
Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq.
Mackenzie C. Battle, Esq.
Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street
5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
OCAAqua2021@paoca.org

George A. Bibikos, Esq.
GA Bibikos LLC
5901 Jonestown Road #6330
Harrisburg, PA 17112
gbibikos@gabibikos.com
*Counsel for Masthope Mountain
Community Association*

Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq.
Charis Mincavage, Esq.
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
100 Pine Street
P.O. Box 1166
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
abakare@mcneeslaw.com
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com
Counsel for Aqua Large Users Group

Terry Fought, P.E.
780 Cardinal Drive
Harrisburg, PA 17111
OCAAqua2021@paoca.org
Consultant for OCA

David J. Garrett
Resolve Utility Consulting, PLLC
101 Park Avenue, Suite 1125
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
OCAAqua2021@paoca.org
Consultant for OCA

Roger D. Colton
Fisher Sheehen & Colton
34 Warwick Road
Belmont, MA 02478
OCAAqua2021@paoca.org
Consultant for OCA

Barbara Alexander
Barbara Alexander Consulting, LLC
83 Wedgewood Drive
Winthrop, ME 04364
OCAAqua2021@paoca.org
Consultant for OCA

Brian Kalcic
Excel Consulting
225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720
St. Louis, MO 63105
excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net
Consultant for OSBA

Robert Rosenthal
R.A. Rosenthal, Inc.
524 Strathmore Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
ask-rosey@comcast.net
*Consultant for Masthope Mountain
Community Association*

John Day
614 Runyon Avenue
Piscataway, NJ 08854
john@johnday.us

Richard J. Gage
120 Treaty Drive
Chesterbrook, PA 19087
brittagage@aol.com

Francine Weiner
1903 2nd Street
Langhorne, PA 19047
fhwhome@gmail.com



Scott B. Granger
Prosecutor
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
PA Attorney ID No. 63641
(717) 425-7593
sgranger@pa.gov